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((4-Chloro-o-tolyl)oxy)acetic acid Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

(+-)-2-(4-Chloro-2-methylphenoxy)propanoic acid Mecoprop 000093-65-2 
(1.alpha.,2.alpha.,3.beta.,4.alpha.,5.alpha.,6.beta.)-1,2,3,4,5,6-
Hexachlorocyclohexane Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 
(1.alpha.,2.alpha.,3.beta.,4.alpha.,5.beta.,6.beta.)1,2,3,4,5,6-
Hexachlorocyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 
(1.alpha.,2.beta.,3.alpha.,4.beta.,5.alpha.,6.beta.)-1,2,3,4,5,6-
hexachloro-cyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.alpha.,3.beta.,6.beta.,6a.alpha.,7.beta.,7a.al
pha.)-3,4,5,6,9,9-Hexachloro-1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-
2,7:3,6-dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene Dieldrin 000060-57-1 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.alpha.,3.beta.,6.beta.,6a.alpha.,7.beta.,7a.al
pha.)Octahydro-3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-
2,7:3,6-dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

(2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxy)acetic acid 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

(3.alpha.,5a.beta.,6.beta.,9.beta.,9a.beta.)-6,7,8,9,10,10-
hexachloro-1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-6,9-methano-2,4,3-
benzodioxathiepin-3-oxide Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

(4-Chloro-2-methylphenoxy) acetic acid Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

(4-Chloro-2-methylphenoxy)acetic acid Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

(Acetato-o)phenylmercury Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

.alpha. Chlordane Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

.alpha.- Endosulfan Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

.alpha.-Benzene hexachloride Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

.alpha.-BHC Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

.alpha.-BHC dissolved Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

.alpha.-Chlordane Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

.alpha.-Endosulfan Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

.alpha.-Endosulfan, in waste Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

.alpha.-Endosulphan Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

.alpha.-HCCH Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

.alpha.-HCH Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

.ALPHA.-HEXACHLORCYCLOHEXANE Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

.alpha.-Hexachlorocyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

.beta. -Endosulfan Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

.beta.- Endosulfan Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

.beta.-Benzene hexachloride Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

.beta.-BHC Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

.beta.-BHC, dissolved Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

.beta.-Endosulfan Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

.beta.-Endosulfan, in waste Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

.beta.-Endosulphan Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

.beta.-HCCH Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

.beta.-HCH Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

.beta.-Hexachlorocyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

.BETA.-HEXACHLOROCYCLOHEXANE Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

.gamma.- Chlordane Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 
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.gamma. HCH Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

.gamma.-Benzene hexachloride Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

.gamma.-BHC Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

.gamma.-Chlordane Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

.gamma.-Chlordane, dry weight Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

.gamma.-Chlordane, whole water Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

.gamma.-HCCH Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

.gamma.-HCH Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

.gamma.-Hexachlorocyclohexane Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

.gamma.-Isomer Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

.gamma.-Lindane Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

.gamma.-R-BHC Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

[1,1'-Biphenyl]-4,4'diamine Benzidine 000092-87-5 

[1,1'-Biphenyl]-4,4'-diamine Benzidine 000092-87-5 

[1,1'-Biphenyl]-4,4'-diamine, 3,3'-dimethyl- Benzidine 000092-87-5 

[1,1'Biphenyl]-4,4'-diamine,3,3'-dimethyl- Benzidine 000092-87-5 
[1,2,4]Triazolo[1,5-a]pyrimidine-2-sulfonamide, N-(2,6-
difluorophenyl)-5-methyl- Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

1-(Methylethyl)-benzene Cumene 000098-82-8 

1,1'-(2,2,2-Trichloroethylidene)bis(4-chlorobenzene) DDT 000050-29-3 

1,1'-(2,2,2-Trichloroethylidene)bis[4-methoxybenzene] Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

1,1'-(2,2-Dichloroethylidene)bis(4-chlorobenzene) DDD 000072-54-8 

1,1'-(Dichloroethenylidene)bis(4-chlorobenzene) DDE 000072-55-9 

1,1,1,2,2,2-Hexachloroethane Hexachloroethane 000067-72-1 

1,1,1-TCA Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

1,1,1-Trichloreothane Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

1,1,1-Trichloro-2,2-bis (p-chlorophenyl)ethane DDT 000050-29-3 

1,1,1-Trichloro-2,2-bis(4-chlorophenyl)ethane DDT 000050-29-3 

1,1,1-Trichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)ethane DDT 000050-29-3 

1,1,1-Trichloro-2,2-bis(p-methoxyphenyl)ethane Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane, dry weight Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

1,1,1-Trichloromethane Chloroform 000067-66-3 

1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

1,1,2,2-PCA Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, dry weight Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethylene Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

1,1,2-TCA Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

1,1,2-Trichloro- ethane Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 
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1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane, dry weight Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

1,1,2-Trichloroethylene Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

1,10-(1,2-Phenylene)pyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

1,12-Benzoperylene Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

1,1'-Biphenyl, chloro derivs. Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

1,1'-Biphenyl, hexabromo- Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

1,1-Biphenyl-4,4 diamine, 3,3-dimethyl- Benzidine 000092-87-5 

1,1-Bis(4-chlorophenyl)-2,2,2-trichloroethane DDT 000050-29-3 

1,1-Bis(4-chlorophenyl)-2,2-dichloroethane DDD 000072-54-8 

1,1-Bis(p-anisyl)-2,2,2-trichloroethane Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

1,1-Bis(p-chlorophenyl)-2,2,2-trichloroethane DDT 000050-29-3 

1,1-Bis(p-chlorophenyl)-2,2-dichloroethane DDD 000072-54-8 

1,1-Bis(p-chlorophenyl)-2,2-dichloroethylene DDE 000072-55-9 

1,1-Bis(p-methoxyphenyl)-2,2,2-trichloroethane Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

1,1-DCA Dichloroethane, 1,1- 000075-34-3 

1,1-DCE Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

1,1-Dichlorethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

1,1-Dichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)ethane DDD 000072-54-8 

1,1-DICHLORO-2,2-BIS(P-CHLOROPHENYL)ETHANE DDD 000072-54-8 

1,1-Dichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)ethylene DDE 000072-55-9 

1,1-DICHLORO-2,2-BIS(P-CHLOROPHENYL)ETHYLENE DDE 000072-55-9 

1,1-Dichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenylethylene) DDE 000072-55-9 

1,1-Dichloroethane Dichloroethane, 1,1- 000075-34-3 

1,1-Dichloroethane, dry weight Dichloroethane, 1,1- 000075-34-3 

1,1-Dichloroethene Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

1,1-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

1,1-Dichloroethylene, dry weight Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

1,1-Dichloroethylididenebis(4-chlorobenzene) DDE 000072-55-9 
1,2,3,4,10,10-Hexachloro-1,4,4a,5,8,8a-hexahydro-
(1a,4a,4ab,5a,8a,8ab)-1,4:5,8-dimethanonaphthalene Aldrin 000309-00-2 
1,2,3,4,10,10-Hexachloro-1,4,4a,5,8,8a-hexahydro-1,4:5,8-
dimethanonaphthalene Aldrin 000309-00-2 
1,2,3,4,10,10-Hexachloro-6,7-epoxy-1,4,4a,5,6,7,8,8a-octahydro-
endo, endo-1,4:5,8-dimethanonaphthalene Endrin 000072-20-8 
1,2,3,4,10,10-Hexachloro-6,7-epoxy-1,4,4a,5,6,7,8,8a-octahydro-
endo, endo-1,4:5,8-dimethanonaphthalene Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 
1,2,3,4,10,10-Hexachloro-6,7-epoxy-1,4,4a,5,6,7,8,8a-octahydro-
endo-1,4-exo-5,8-dimethanonaphthalene Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

1,2,3,4,5,6- Hexachlolocyclohexane, .beta.- Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8-Octachlorodibenzofuran Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8-Octachloro-p-dioxin Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachloro(1a,2b,3a,4b,5a,6b)cyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachlorocyclohexane Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 
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1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachlorocyclohexane, .beta. isomer Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachlorocyclohexane, .gamma. isomer Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9-Octachlorodibenzodioxin Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9-Octachlorodibenzofuran Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9-Octachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HCDD Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzodioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzofuran Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 067562-39-4 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachlorodibenzofuran Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 067562-39-4 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD, total sludge Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 067562-39-4 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 067562-39-4 

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF, total sludge Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 067562-39-4 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-Heptachlorodibenzofuran Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-heptachlorodibenzofuran Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HpCDF Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8,9-HPCDF, total sludge Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzodioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzodioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzofuran Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 070648-26-9 

1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachlorodibenzofuran Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 070648-26-9 

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD, total sludge Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD, total sludge Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 
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1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 070648-26-9 

1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF, total sludge Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 070648-26-9 

1,2,3,4-Tetrachlorobenzene Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,4,5- 000095-94-3 

1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzodioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzofuran Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057117-44-9 

1,2,3,6,7,8-hexachlorodibenzofuran Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057117-44-9 

1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,6,7,8-hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDD, total sludge Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057117-44-9 

1,2,3,6,7,8-HXCDF, total sludge Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057117-44-9 

1,2,3,6,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzodioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzofuran Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 072918-21-9 

1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HEXACHLORODIBENZO-P-DIOXIN Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 072918-21-9 

1,2,3,7,8,9-HXCDF, total sludge Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 072918-21-9 

1,2,3,7,8-PCDD Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDD, total sludge Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8- 057117-41-6 

1,2,3,7,8-PECDF, total sludge Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8- 057117-41-6 

1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzodioxin Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8- 057117-41-6 

1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane Trichloropropane, 1,2,3- 000096-18-4 

1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE Trichloropropane, 1,2,3- 000096-18-4 

1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,4,5- 000095-94-3 

1,2,4,5-TETRACHLOROBENZENE Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,4,5- 000095-94-3 
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1,2,4-Methenocyclopenta[cd]pentalene-5-carboxaldehyde, 
2,2a,3,3,4,7-hexachlorodecahydro-, 
(1.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,4.beta.,4a.beta.,5.beta.,6a.beta.,6b.beta
.,7R*)- Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 

1,2,4-Trichloro- benzene Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 000120-82-1 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 000120-82-1 

1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 000120-82-1 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene, dry weight Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 000120-82-1 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene, total Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 000120-82-1 

1,2,5,6-Dibenzanthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

1,2,5,6-Dibenzathracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

1,2:5,6-Dibenzanthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

1,2-Benzanthracene Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

1,2-Benzenedicarbonic acid, dioctyl ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarbonic acid, dioctyl ester Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-bis(2-ethylhexyl) ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-dibutyl ester Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-diethyl ester Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-dioctyl ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1,2-dioctyl ester Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, 1-butyl 2-(phenylmethyl) ester Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, bis(2-ethylhexyl) ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, bis(2-ethylhexyl)ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, butyl phenylmethyl ester Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, dibutyl ester Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, diethyl ester Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di-n-heptyl-n-nonyl undecyl ester Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di-n-octyl ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, di-n-octyl ester Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, dioctyl ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

1,2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, dioctyl ester Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

1,2-Benzphenanthrene Chrysene 000218-01-9 

1,2-C-DCE Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-C-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-C-Dichlorothene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-cis-DCE Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-cis-Dichloroethene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-cis-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-cis-Dichlorothene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-DCA Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

1,2-DCE Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 
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1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 

1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 

1,2-Dibromoethane Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

1,2-Dichlorethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Dichloroethane Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

1,2-Dichloroethane, dry weight Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

1,2-Dichloroethane, total weight Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

1,2-Dichloroethane,whole water,ug/l Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

1,2-Dichloroethene Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Dichloroethene (total) Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Dichloroethene, cis- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-Dichloroethene, cis-, trans- Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Dichloroethene, effluent Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Dichloroethene, trans- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,2-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,2-Dichloroethylene cis Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-Dichloroethylene trans Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE, (1E)- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE, (1Z)- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-Dichloroethylene, (cis isomers) Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-Dichloroethylene, (mixed isomers) Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Dichloroethylene, (trans isomers) Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,2-Dichloroethylene, cis- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

1,2-Dichloroethylene, cis-, trans- Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Dichloroethylene, trans- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,2-Dichloropropane Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,2-Dichloropropane (as impurity only; no longer cleared as inert) Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,2-Dichloropropane, dry weight Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine Diphenylhydrazine, 1,2- 000122-66-7 

1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE Diphenylhydrazine, 1,2- 000122-66-7 

1,2-Diphenyl-hydrazine Diphenylhydrazine, 1,2- 000122-66-7 

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine, dry weight Diphenylhydrazine, 1,2- 000122-66-7 

1,2-Ethylene dibromide Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

1,2-Ethylene Dichloride Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

1,2-trans-DCE Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,2-trans-Dichloroethene Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

1,2-Trans-dichloroethene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 
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1,2-trans-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,2-trans-Dichloroethylene, dry weight Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,2-trans-Dichlorothene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

1,3,5-TNB Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

1,3,5-Triazine-2,4-diamine, 6-chloro-N2-ethyl-N4-(1-methylethyl)- Atrazine 001912-24-9 

1,3,5-Triazine-2,4-diamine, 6-chloro-N-ethyl-N'-(1-methylethyl)- Atrazine 001912-24-9 

1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

1,3,5-TRINITROBENZENE Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

1,3-Butadiene, 1,1,2,3,4,4-hexachloro- Hexachlorobutadiene 000087-68-3 

1,3-Butadiene, hexachloro- Hexachlorobutadiene 000087-68-3 

1,3-Dichloro-1-propene Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,3-Dichloro-1-propene Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloro-1-propene, cis- Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloropropene Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,3-Dichloropropene Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloropropene (total) Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,3-Dichloropropene (total) Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE, (1Z)- Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloropropene, (Z) Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloropropene, cis- Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloropropene, technical-grade Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,3-Dichloropropene, technical-grade Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloropropene, total weight Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,3-Dichloropropene, total weight Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloropropene-cis Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloropropylene Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,3-dichloropropylene Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,3-Dichloropropylene Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-dichloropropylene Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dichloropropylene, total Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1,3-Dichloropropylene, total Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1,3-Dinitrobenzene Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

1,3-DNB Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

1,4,5,6,7,7-Hexachloro-5-norbornene-2,3-dimethanol, cyclic sulfite Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 
1,4,5,6,7,8,8-Heptachloro-3a,4,7,7a-tetrahydro-4,7-methano-1H-
indene Heptachlor 000076-44-8 
1,4,5,8-Dimethanonaphthalene, 1,2,3,4,10,10-10-hexachloro-
1,4,4a,5,8,8a-hexahydro-, 
(1.alpha.,4.alpha.,4a.beta.,5.alpha.,8.alpha., 8a.beta.)- Aldrin 000309-00-2 
1,4,5,8-Dimethanonaphthalene, 1,2,3,4,10,10-10-hexachloro-
1,4,4a,5,8,8a-hexahydro-, 
(1.alpha.,4.alpha.,4a.beta.,5.alpha.,8.alpha.,8a.beta.)- Aldrin 000309-00-2 
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1,4,5,8-Dimethanonaphthalene, 1,2,3,4,10,10-hexa-chloro-
1,4,4a,5,8,8a,-hexahydro-, 
(1.alpha.,4.alpha.,4a.beta.,5.alpha.,8.alpha.,8a.beta.)- Aldrin 000309-00-2 
1,4:5,8-Dimethanonaphthalene, 1,2,3,4,10,10-hexachloro-
1,4,4a,5,8,8a-hexahydro-
(1.alpha.,4.alpha.,4a.beta.,5.alpha.,8.alpha.,8a.beta.)- Aldrin 000309-00-2 
1,4:5,8-Dimethanonaphthalene, 1,2,3,4,10,10-hexachloro-
1,4,4a,5,8,8a-hexahydro-, 
(1.alpha.,4.alpha.,4a.beta.,5.alpha.,8.alpha.,8a.beta.)- Aldrin 000309-00-2 
1,4:5,8-Dimethanonaphthalene, 1,2,3,4,10,10-hexachloro-
1,4,4a,5,8,8a-hexahydro-, endo,exo- Aldrin 000309-00-2 
1,4:5,8-Dimethanonaphthalene, 1,2,3,4,10,10-hexachloro-6,7-
epoxy-1,4,4a,5,6,7,8,8a-octahydro-, endo,endo- Endrin 000072-20-8 
1,4:5,8-Dimethanonaphthalene, 1,2,3,4,10,10-hexachloro-6,7-
epoxy-1,4,4a,5,6,7,8,8a-octahydro-, endo,endo- Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 
1,4:5,8-Dimethanonaphthalene, 1,2,3,4,10,10-hexachloro-6,7-
epoxy-1,4,4a,5,6,7,8,8a-octahydro-, endo,exo- Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene(p) Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene, dry weight Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

1,4-Diethylene dioxide Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

1,4-Diethylenedioxide Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

1,4-Diethyleneoxide Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

1,4-Dioxane Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

1,4-Dioxin Dioxin, 1,4- 000290-67-5 

1.2-Benzenedicarboxylic acid, dibutyl ester Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

108 Ag Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

108Ag Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

109 Cd Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

109Cd Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

11,12-Benzo(k)fluoranthene Benzo(k)fluoranthene 000207-08-9 

11,12-Benzofluoranthene Benzo(k)fluoranthene 000207-08-9 

110 Ag Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

110 Ag metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

110Ag Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

110Ag metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

110m Ag Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

110mAg Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

125 Sb Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

125Sb Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

137 Cs Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

137Cs Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

1-Propene, 1,3-dichloro- Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

1-Propene, 1,3-dichloro- Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

1-Propene, 1,3-dichloro-, (Z)- Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

2-((4-Chloro-o-tolyl)oxy)propionic acid Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

2-(1-Methylpropyl)-4,6-dinitrophenol, acetate (ester) DDT 000050-29-3 

2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)propionic acid Mecoprop 000093-65-2 
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2-(2-Methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)propionic acid Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

2-(2-Methyl-4-chlorophenoxypropionic acid Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

2-(4-Chloro-2-methylpenoxyl) propanoic acid Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

2-(4-Chloro-2-methylphenoxy)propanoic acid Mecoprop 000093-65-2 
2,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-Octachloro-2,3,3a,4,7,7a-hexahydro-4,7-methano-
1H-indene Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 
2,3,4,5,6,7,7-Heptachloro-1a,1b,5,5a,6,6a,-hexahydro-
(2a.alpha.,1b.beta.,2.alpha.,5.alpha.,5a.beta.,6.beta.,6a.alpha.-
2,5-methano-2H-indeno[1,2-b]oxirene Heptachlor epoxide 001024-57-3 

2,3,4,5,6-Pentachlorophenate Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

2,3,4,5,6-Pentachlorophenol Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

2,3,4,5-Tetrahydrothiophene-1,1-dioxide Tetrahydrothiophene, 1, 1-dioxide 000126-33-0 

2,3,4,6,7,8-Hexachlorodibenzofuran Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- 060851-34-5 

2,3,4,6,7,8-hexachlorodibenzofuran Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- 060851-34-5 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- 060851-34-5 

2,3,4,6,7,8-HXCDF, total sludge Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- 060851-34-5 

2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,7,8- 057117-31-4 

2,3,4,7,8-PECDF, total sludge Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,7,8- 057117-31-4 

2,3,4,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzofuran Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,7,8- 057117-31-4 

2,3,7,8 TCDF Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

2,3,7,8,-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Chlorodibenzofuran Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

2,3,7,8-TCDD Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-TCDD, total sludge Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-TCDF Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

2,3,7,8-TCDF, sed. Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

2,3,7,8-TCDF, total sludge Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlordibenzofuran, sed. Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzofuran Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-para-dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachloro-dibenzo-p-dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (TCDD) Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin sed, Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, dry Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3,7,8-Tetrachloro-dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

2,3-Acrylamide Acrylamide 000079-06-1 

2,3-o-Phenylene pyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

2,3-o-Pheynylenepyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 
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2,4,5-T 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

2,4,5-T acid 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

2,4,5-T, acid 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- 000088-06-2 

2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- 000088-06-2 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol, dry weight Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- 000088-06-2 

2,4,-Dichlorophenol Dichlorophenol, 2,4- 000120-83-2 

2,4-Dichlorophenol Dichlorophenol, 2,4- 000120-83-2 

2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL Dichlorophenol, 2,4- 000120-83-2 

2,4-Dimethylphenol Dimethyl phenol, 2,4- 000105-67-9 

2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL Dimethyl phenol, 2,4- 000105-67-9 

2,4-Dimethylphenyl Dimethyl phenol, 2,4- 000105-67-9 

2,4-Xylenol Dimethyl phenol, 2,4- 000105-67-9 
2,5-Methano-2H-indeno[1,2-b]oxirene, 2,3,4,5,6,7,7-heptachloro-
1a,1b,5,5a,6,6a-hexahydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,1b.beta.,2.alpha.,5.alpha.,5a.beta.,6.beta.,6a.alpha.)- Heptachlor epoxide 001024-57-3 
2,5-Methano-2H-indeno[1,2-b]oxirene, 2,3,4,5,6,7,7-heptachloro-
1a,1b,5,5a,6,6a-hexahydro-,(1aR,1bS,2R,5S,5aR,6S,6aR)-rel- Heptachlor epoxide 001024-57-3 

2,6-Dinitro-N,N-dipropyl-4-(trifluoromethyl)benzenamine Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

2,6-Dinitro-N,N-dipropyl-4-trifluoromethylaniline Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 
2,7:3,6- Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro- 
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octa-hydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha., 
6a.beta.,7.beta.,7a.alpha.)- Endrin 000072-20-8 
2,7:3,6- Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro- 
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octa-hydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha., 
6a.beta.,7.beta.,7a.alpha.)- Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth(2,3-b)oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.alpha.,3.beta.,6.beta.,6a.alpha.,7.beta.,7a.al
pha.)- Dieldrin 000060-57-1 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth(2,3-b)oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha.,6a.beta.,7.beta.,7a.al
pha.)- Endrin 000072-20-8 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth(2,3-b)oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha.,6a.beta.,7.beta.,7a.al
pha.)- Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a, 2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octa-hydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha., 
6a.beta.,7.beta.,7a.alpha.)- Endrin 000072-20-8 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a, 2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octa-hydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha., 
6a.beta.,7.beta.,7a.alpha.)- Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.alpha.,3.beta.,6.beta.,6a.alpha.,7.beta.,7a.al
pha.)- Dieldrin 000060-57-1 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-, 
(1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha.,6a.beta.,7.beta.,7a.al
pha.)-, and metabolites Endrin 000072-20-8 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-, 
(1aR,2R,2aR,3R,6S,6aS,7S,7aS)-rel- Endrin 000072-20-8 
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2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-, 
(1aR,2R,2aR,3R,6S,6aS,7S,7aS)-rel- Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-, 
(1aR,2R,2aR,3R,6S,6aS,7S,7aS)-rel-, and metabolites Endrin 000072-20-8 
2,7:3,6-Dimethanonaphth[2,3-b]oxirene, 3,4,5,6,9,9-hexachloro-
1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-, 
(1aR,2R,2aS,3S,6R,6aR,7S,7aS)-rel- Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

204 Tl Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

204Tl Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

210 Pb Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

210Pb Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

222 Rn Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

222Rn Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

226 Ra Radium 007440-14-4 

226 Ra Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

226Ra Radium 007440-14-4 

226Ra Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

227 Th Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

227Th Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

228 Ra Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

228 Th Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

228Ra Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

228Th Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

229 Th Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

229Th Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

230 Th Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

230Th Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

232 Th Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

232 U Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

232Th Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

232U Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

233 Th Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

233 U Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

233Th Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

233U Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

234 Th Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

234 U Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

234Th Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

234U Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

235 U Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

235U Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

236 Pu Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

236 U Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 
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236Pu Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

236U Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

238 Pu Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

238 U Uranium 007440-61-1 

238Pu Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

238U Uranium 007440-61-1 

239 Pu Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

239Pu Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

240 Pu Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

240Pu Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

241 Am Americium 007440-35-9 

241 Am Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

241 Pu Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

241Am Americium 007440-35-9 

241Am Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

241Pu Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

242 Pu Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

242Pu Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

243 Pu Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

243Pu Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

244 Pu Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

244Pu Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

25-Manganese-54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

26-Iron-55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

27-Cobalt-57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

27-Cobalt-60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

27-Cobalt-60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

28-Nickel-59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

28-Nickel-63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

2-Butanone Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

2-Butoxy ethanol Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

2-Butoxyethanol Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

2-BUTOXYETHANOL Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

2-Chloro-2',6'-diethyl-N-(methoxymethyl)acetanilide Alachlor 015972-60-8 

2-Chloro-4-(ethylamino)-6-(isopropylamino)-s-triazine Atrazine 001912-24-9 

2-Chloro-4-amino-6-isopropylamino-1,3,5-triazine Atrazine 001912-24-9 

2-Chloro-4-ethylamino-6-isopropylamino-s-triazine Atrazine 001912-24-9 

2-Chloro-4-ethylaminobisopropylamino-s-triazine Atrazine 001912-24-9 

2-Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

2-Chloro-N-(1-methylethyl)-N-phenylacetamide Atrazine 001912-24-9 
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2-Chloro-N-(2,6-diethylphenyl)-N-(methoxymethyl)acetamide Alachlor 015972-60-8 

2-Chloro-N-isopropylacetanilide Atrazine 001912-24-9 

2-Ethylhexyl phthalate bis Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

2-Furaldehyde Furfural 000098-01-1 

2-Furancarboxaldehyde Furfural 000098-01-1 

2-Furfuraldehyde Furfural 000098-01-1 

2-Methoxy-2-methylpropane Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

2-Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

2-Methylnaphthalene Methylnaphthalene, 2- 000091-57-6 

2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE Methylnaphthalene, 2- 000091-57-6 

2-Methylnapthalene Methylnaphthalene, 2- 000091-57-6 

2-n-Butoxyethanol Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

2-Pentanone, 4-methyl Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

2-Pentanone, 4-methyl- Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

2-Propanone Acetone 000067-64-1 

2-Propenal Acrolein 000107-02-8 

2-Propenamide Acrylamide 000079-06-1 

2-sec-Butyl-4,6-dinitrophenol acetate DDT 000050-29-3 

3 H Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

3,3'-Dimethyl benzidine Benzidine 000092-87-5 

3,3'-Dimethyl-[1,1'-biphenyl]-4,4'-diamine Benzidine 000092-87-5 

3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine Benzidine 000092-87-5 

3,3-Dimethylbenzidine Benzidine 000092-87-5 
3,4,5,6,9,9-Hexachloro-1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-[2,7:3,6-
dimethanonaphth[2,3-
b]oxirene,[1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha.,6a.beta.,7.b
eta.,7a.alpha.] Endrin 000072-20-8 
3,4,5,6,9,9-Hexachloro-1a,2,2a,3,6,6a,7,7a-octahydro-[2,7:3,6-
dimethanonaphth[2,3-
b]oxirene,[1a.alpha.,2.beta.,2a.beta.,3.alpha.,6.alpha.,6a.beta.,7.b
eta.,7a.alpha.] Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 

3,4-Benzopyrene Benzo(a)pyrene 000050-32-8 
3.alpha.,5.alpha.,6.alpha.,9.alpha.,9a.alpha.-6,7,8,9,10,10-
hexachloro-1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-6,9-methano-2,4,3-oxide Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 
3.alpha.,5a.beta.,6.beta.,9.beta.,9a.beta.-6,7,8,9,10,10-
hexachloro-1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-6,9-methano-2,4,3-
oxide.beta.-Endosulfan Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

38-Strontium-90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

3H Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

4-(Chloro-o-tolyl)oxyacetic acid Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

4,4' DDD DDD 000072-54-8 

4,4' DDT DDT 000050-29-3 

4,4'-DDD DDD 000072-54-8 

4,4-DDD DDD 000072-54-8 

4,4'-DDE DDE 000072-55-9 

4,4-DDE DDE 000072-55-9 
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4,4'-DDT DDT 000050-29-3 

4,4-DDT DDT 000050-29-3 

4,4'-DDT, dissolved DDT 000050-29-3 

4,4'-Diaminobiphenyl Benzidine 000092-87-5 

4,4-Dichlorobenzilate, ethyl- Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

4,4'-Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane DDD 000072-54-8 

4,4'-Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethene DDE 000072-55-9 

4,4'-Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene DDE 000072-55-9 

4,4'-Dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane DDT 000050-29-3 
4,7-Methano-1H-indene, 1,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-octachloro-2,3,3a,4,7,7a-
hexahydro-, (1R,2R,3aS,4S,7R,7aS)-rel- Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 
4,7-Methano-1H-indene, 1,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-octachloro-2,3,3a,4,7,7a-
hexahydro-, (1R,2S,3aS,4S,7R,7aS)-rel Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 
4,7-Methano-1H-indene, 1,4,5,6,7,8,8-heptachloro-3a,4,7,7a-
tetrahydro- Heptachlor 000076-44-8 
4,7-Methano-1H-indene, 2,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-octachloro-2,3,3a,4,7,7a-
hexahydro- Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 
4,7-Methano-1H-indene,1,4,5,6,7,8,8-heptachloro-3a,4,7,7a-
tetrahydro- Heptachlor 000076-44-8 
4,7-Methanoindan, 1,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-octachloro-3a,4,7,7a-
tetrahydro- Chlordane 012789-03-6 
4,7-Methanoindan, 1,4,5,6,7,8,8-heptachloro-2,3-epoxy-3a,4,7,7a-
tetrahydro- Heptachlor epoxide 001024-57-3 
4,7-Methanoindan, 1-.alpha.,2-.alpha.,4-.beta.,5,6,7-.beta.,8,8-
octachloro-3a-.alpha.,4,7,7a-.alpha.-tetrahydro- Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 
4,7-Methanoindan, 2,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-octachloro-3a,4,7,7a-
tetrahydro-, stereoisomer Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 
4,7-Methanoindan, 3a-.beta.,4,7,7a-.beta.-tetrahydro-1-.beta.,2-
.alpha.,4-.alpha.,5,6,7-.alpha.,8,8-octachloro- Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 
4,7-Methanoindene, 1,4,5,6,7,8,8-heptachloro-3a,4,7,7a-
tetrahydro- Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

43-Technetium-99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

43-Technetium-99M Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

47-Silver-110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

47-Silver-110M Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

48-Cadmium-109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

4-Chloro-2-methylphenoxyacetic acid Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

4-Chloro-o-toloxy acetic acid Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

4-Chloro-o-toloxyacetic acid Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

4-Cresol Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

4-Hydroxytoluene Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

4-Methylphenol Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

51-Antimony-125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

54 Mn Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

54Mn Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

55 Fe Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

55-Cesium-137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

55Fe Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

57 Co Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

57Co Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 
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59 Ni Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

59Ni Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 
5-Norbornene-2,3-dimethanol, 1,4,5,6,7,7-hexachloro-, cyclic 
sulfite Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

5-Norbornene-2,3-dimethanol, 1,4,5,6,7,7-hexacholro-, cyclic Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

5-Norbornene-2,3-dimethanol, 1,4,5,6,7,7-hexachoro-, cyclic Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

5-Norbornene-2,3-dimethanol, 1,4,5,6,7,7-hexachoro-, cyclic Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 
6,7,8,9,10,10-Hexachloro-1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-6,9-methano-
2,4,3-benzodioxathiepin 3-oxide Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 
6,7,8,9,10,10-Hexachloro-1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-6,9-methano-
2,4,3-benzodioxathiepin, (3a,5ab,6b,9b,9a,9ab), 3-oxide Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 
6,9-Methano-2,4,3-benzodioxathiepin, 6,7,8,9,10,10-hexachloro-
1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-, 3-oxide Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 
6,9-Methano-2,4,3-benzodioxathiepin, 6,7,8,9,10,10-hexachloro-
1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-, 3-oxide, 
(3.alpha.,5a.alpha.,6.beta.,9.beta.,9a.alpha.)- Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 
6,9-Methano-2,4,3-benzodioxathiepin, 6,7,8,9,10,10-hexachloro-
1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-, 3-oxide, 
(3.alpha.,5a.beta.,6.alpha.,9.alpha.,9a.beta.)- Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 
6,9-Methano-2,4,3-benzodioxathiepin, 6,7,8,9,10,10-hexachloro-
1,5,5a,6,9,9a-hexahydro-, 3-oxide, and metabolites Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

60 Co Cobalt 007440-48-4 

60 Co Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

60Co Cobalt 007440-48-4 

60Co Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

63 Ni Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

63Ni Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

6-Chloro-N-ethyl-N'-(1-ethylethyl)-1,3,5,-triazine-2,4-diamine Atrazine 001912-24-9 

6-Chloro-N-ethyl-N'-(1-methylethyl)-1,3,5,-triazine-2,4-diamine Atrazine 001912-24-9 

6-Chloro-N-ethyl-N'-(1-methylethyl)-1,3,5-triazine-2,4-diamine Atrazine 001912-24-9 

6-sec-Butyl-2,4-dinitrophenyl acetate DDT 000050-29-3 

81-Thallium-204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

82-Lead-210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

90 Sr Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

90Sr Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

99 Tc Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

99 Tc metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

99m Tc Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

99mTc Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

99Tc Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

99Tc metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

9H-Carbazole Carbazole 000086-74-8 

9H-Carbazole Fluorene 000086-73-7 

9H-Fluorene Fluorene 000086-73-7 

AAtrex Atrazine 001912-24-9 

AAtrex 80 Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Aatrex Nine-O Atrazine 001912-24-9 

A-Benzene hexachloride Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 
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A-BHC Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Acenaphthalene Acenaphthene 000083-32-9 

Acenaphthene Acenaphthene 000083-32-9 

ACENAPHTHENE Acenaphthene 000083-32-9 

Acenaphthene, sed (dry weight) Acenaphthene 000083-32-9 

Acenaphthylene Acenaphthylene 000208-96-8 

ACENAPHTHYLENE Acenaphthylene 000208-96-8 

Acenaphthylene, 1,2-dihydro- Acenaphthene 000083-32-9 

Acenapthene Acenaphthene 000083-32-9 

Acenapthylene Acenaphthylene 000208-96-8 

Acetamide, 2-chloro-N-(1-methylethyl)-N-phenyl- Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Acetamide, 2-chloro-N-(2,6-diethylphenyl)-N-(methoxymethyl)- Alachlor 015972-60-8 

Acetic acid, (2,4,5-trichlorophenoxy) 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Acetic acid, (2,4,5-trichlorophenoxy)- 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Acetic acid, (4-chloro-2-methylphenoxy)- Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Acetic acid, [(4-chloro-o-tolyl)oxy]- Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Acetic acid, 2-(2,4,5-trichlorophenoxy)- 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Acetic acid, 2-(4-chloro-2-methylphenoxy)- Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Acetic acid, 2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy- Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Acetone Acetone 000067-64-1 

ACETONE Acetone 000067-64-1 

Acetone, cyclohexane, alcohol, ether mix Acetone 000067-64-1 

Acetone, dry weight Acetone 000067-64-1 

Acetone, in waste Acetone 000067-64-1 

Acetylene dibromide Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Acetylene dichloride Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

Acetylene tetrachloride Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Acraldehyde Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Acrolein Acrolein 000107-02-8 

ACROLEIN Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Acrolein, dry weight Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Acrolein, inhibited Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Acrylaldehyde Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Acrylamide Acrylamide 000079-06-1 

ACRYLAMIDE Acrylamide 000079-06-1 

Acrylamide monomer Acrylamide 000079-06-1 

Acrylamide solution, [aqueous] Acrylamide 000079-06-1 

Acrylamide solution, [flammable liquid label] Acrylamide 000079-06-1 

Acrylic acid amide Acrylamide 000079-06-1 

Acrylic aldehyde Acrolein 000107-02-8 
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a-Endosulfan Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

Aerothene TT Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Aethylenchlorid Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Ag Silver 007440-22-4 

Ag - 108 Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Ag - 110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag - 110 metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag - 110m Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag 108 Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Ag 110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag 110 metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag 110m Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag108 Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Ag-108 Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Ag110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag-110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag110 metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag-110 metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag110m Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Ag-110m Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Agrocide Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Agrosan Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

A-HCCH Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

A-Hexachlorocyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Al Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Al ICP diss low level Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Alachlor Alachlor 015972-60-8 

ALACHLOR Alachlor 015972-60-8 

Alachlor, dissolved Alachlor 015972-60-8 

Aldrex 30 Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Aldrin Aldrin 000309-00-2 

ALDRIN Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Aldrin mixture, dry Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Aldrin mixture, liquid Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Aldrin, dry weight Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Aldrin, liquid Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Aldrin, solid Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Alfa-tox Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Algaedyn Silver 007440-22-4 

Algimycin Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 
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Algimycin MT.4 Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

alpha-Chlordane Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

alpha-chlordane Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

alpha-Hexachlorocyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Aluminum Aluminum 007429-90-5 

ALUMINUM Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum (coarse particulate) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum (dust and fume) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum (fume or dust) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum (metal) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum (PM10) STP Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum (powder) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum (precip) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum (total suspended particulate) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum (TSP) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum alkyl halides Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum alkyl hydrides Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum alkyls Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum dross Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum dust Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum fume Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum PM10 LC Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum PM2.5 LC Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum PM2.5 STP Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum powder Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum powder, coated Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum powder, pyrophoric Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum powder, uncoated Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, acid soluble Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, dissolved (as Al) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, inorganic (labile) monomeric Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, molten Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, organic (nonexchangeable) monomeric Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, potentially dissolvd Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, total Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, total (as Al) Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, total dissolved Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, total monomeric Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, total recoverable Aluminum 007429-90-5 

Aluminum, total sludge, dry wt. Aluminum 007429-90-5 
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Alvit Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

Am - 241 Americium 007440-35-9 

Am - 241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Am 241 Americium 007440-35-9 

Am 241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Am241 Americium 007440-35-9 

Am241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Am-241 Americium 007440-35-9 

Am-241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

AMERICANIUM AM-241 Americium 007440-35-9 

AMERICANIUM AM-241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Americium Americium 007440-35-9 

AMERICIUM Americium 007440-35-9 

Americium - 241 Americium 007440-35-9 

Americium - 241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Americium 241 Americium 007440-35-9 

Americium 241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Americium 241 (radionuclide) Americium 007440-35-9 

Americium 241 (radionuclide) Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Americium, isotope of mass 241 Americium 007440-35-9 

Americium, isotope of mass 241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Americium241 Americium 007440-35-9 

Americium241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Americium-241 Americium 007440-35-9 

Americium-241 Americium 241 (radionuclide) 014596-10-2 

Aminobenzene Aniline 000062-53-3 

Aminophen Aniline 000062-53-3 

Ammonia Ammonia 007664-41-7 

AMMONIA Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia (anhydrous) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia (as N) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia (conc 20% or greater) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia (conc. 20% or greater) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia (precip) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia (SP) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia anhydrous Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia gas Ammonia 007664-41-7 
Ammonia solution (environmentally hazardous substances, liquid, 
n.o.s.) Ammonia 007664-41-7 
Ammonia solutions (containing more than 35% but not more than 
50% ammonia) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia solutions (greater than 44% ammonia by weight) Ammonia 007664-41-7 
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Ammonia, anhydrous Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia, Anhydrous Ammonia 007664-41-7 
Ammonia, solution, with more than 10% but not more than 35% 
ammonia Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia, unionized Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonia-N Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium (coarse particulate matter) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium (fine particulate matter) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium (PM10) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium (PM10) STP Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium (PM10) use 82301 Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium (precip) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium (SP) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium (TSP) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium ion Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ammonium ion PM2.5 LC Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Amphibole asbestos Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Amphibole-group minerals Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Amphiboles Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Anhydrous ammonia Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Anilin Aniline 000062-53-3 

Aniline Aniline 000062-53-3 

ANILINE Aniline 000062-53-3 

Aniline oil Aniline 000062-53-3 

Aniline, dry weight Aniline 000062-53-3 

Anitmony 125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

Anode copper Copper 007440-50-8 

Anthracene Anthracene 000120-12-7 

ANTHRACENE Anthracene 000120-12-7 

Anthracene oil (coal tar fraction) Anthracene 000120-12-7 

Anthracine Anthracene 000120-12-7 

Antimony Antimony 007440-36-0 

ANTIMONY Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony - 125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

Antimony (coarse particulate) Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony (metallic) Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony (PM10) STP Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony (precip) Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony (SP) Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony (total suspended particulate) Antimony 007440-36-0 
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Antimony (TSP) Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

Antimony compound, inorganic, liquid, n.o.s. Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony compound, inorganic, n.o.s. Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony ICP diss Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony PM10 LC Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony PM2.5 LC Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony PM2.5 STP Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony powder Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony, dissolved (as Sb) Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony, in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony, isotope of mass 125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

Antimony, total Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony, total (as Sb) Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony, total recoverable Antimony 007440-36-0 

Antimony125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

Antimony-125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

Aqualin Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Aretit DDT 000050-29-3 

Arkotine DDT DDT 000050-29-3 

Arsen Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic Arsenic 007440-38-2 

ARSENIC Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic - 75 (TSP) Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic (coarse particulate) Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic (PM10) STP Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic (precip) Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic (SP) Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic (TSP) Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic compound, liquid, n.o.s. Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic compound, solid, n.o.s. Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic compounds Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic PM10 LC Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic PM2.5 LC Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic PM2.5 STP Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic total recoverable Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic total, dry weight, sludge Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic, containing (toxic solid, inorganic, n.o.s.) Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic, dissolved (as As) Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic, dry weight Arsenic 007440-38-2 
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Arsenic, Inorganic Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic, inorganic Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic, potentially dissolvd Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic, sludge tot. dry wt (as As) Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic, total (as As) Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Arsenic, total recoverable Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Articles containing polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

As Arsenic 007440-38-2 

Asbestos Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Asbestos (fibrous) Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Asbestos (fibrous) dry weight Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Asbestos (friable) Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Asbestos amphibole (TSP) Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Asbestos, all forms Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Asbestos, total amphibole Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Atrazin Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Atrazinc Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Atrazine Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Atrazine, dissolved Atrazine 001912-24-9 

B2EHP Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Barium Barium 007440-39-3 

BARIUM Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium (coarse particulate) Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium (PM10) STP Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium (precip) Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium (TSP) Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium alloys, pyrophoric Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium and compounds Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium chloride (barium compounds, n.o.s.) Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium compound Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium compound, n.o.s. Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium compounds Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium diss Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium PM10 LC Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium PM2.5 LC Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium PM2.5 STP Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium, dissolved (as Ba) Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium, potentially dissolvd Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium, sludge, tot, dry weight (as Ba) Barium 007440-39-3 
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Barium, total (as Ba) Barium 007440-39-3 

Barium, total recoverable Barium 007440-39-3 

Basudin Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Basudin 10G Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Bazanon Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Bazuden Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Bazudin Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

B-Benzene hexachloride Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

B-BHC Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

BBP Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

BEHP Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Ben-Hex Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Benz(a)anthracene Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

BENZ(A)ANTHRACENE Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

Benz(a)anthrene Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

Benz[a]anthracene Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

Benz[a]Anthracene Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

Benzamine Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Benzanthracene Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

Benzenamine Aniline 000062-53-3 

Benzenamine, 2,6-dinitro-N,N-dipropyl-4-(trifluoromet Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Benzenamine, 2,6-dinitro-N,N-dipropyl-4-(trifluoromethyl) Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Benzenamine, 2,6-dinitro-N,N-dipropyl-4-(trifluoromethyl)- Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Benzenamine, N-nitroso-N-phenyl- Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

Benzene Benzene 000071-43-2 

BENZENE Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene (as impurity only; no longer cleared as inert) Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene (including benzene from gasoline) Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene (volatile analysis) Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene chloride Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Benzene hexachloride Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Benzene hexachloride, .gamma. isomer Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Benzene hydrocarbon mix (with acetylene, >= 10% benzene) Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene hydrocarbon mixtures containing Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene, (1-methylethyl)- Cumene 000098-82-8 

Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2,2- trichloroethylidene)bis[4-methoxy- Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2,2-trichloroethylidene)bis[4-chloro- DDT 000050-29-3 
Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2,2-trichloroethylidene)bis[4-chloro-, and 
metabolites DDT 000050-29-3 

Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2,2-trichloroethylidene)bis[4-methoxy- Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2-dichloroethylidene)bis(4-chloro- DDD 000072-54-8 
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Benzene, 1,1'-(2,2-dichloroethylidene)bis[4-chloro- DDD 000072-54-8 

Benzene, 1,1'-(dichloroethenylidene)bis[4-chloro- DDE 000072-55-9 

Benzene, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro- Hexachlorobenzene 000118-74-1 

Benzene, 1,2,3,4-tetrachloro- Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,4,5- 000095-94-3 

Benzene, 1,2,3-trichloro- Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Benzene, 1,2,4,5-tetrachloro- Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,4,5- 000095-94-3 

Benzene, 1,2,4-trichloro- Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 000120-82-1 

Benzene, 1,3,5-trinitro- Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

Benzene, 1,3-dinitro- Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

Benzene, 1,4-dichloro- Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

Benzene, 1-methylethyl- Cumene 000098-82-8 

Benzene, chloro- Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Benzene, dissolved Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene, dry weight Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene, ethenyl- Styrene 000100-42-5 

Benzene, ethyl- Ethylbenzene 000100-41-4 

Benzene, hexachloro- Hexachlorobenzene 000118-74-1 

Benzene, hexahydro- Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Benzene, hydroxy- Phenol 000108-95-2 

Benzene, m-dinitro- Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

Benzene, methyl- Toluene 000108-88-3 

Benzene, methyl benzene, and dimethyl benzene, total Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene, methyl benzene, and dimethyl benzene, total Toluene 000108-88-3 

Benzene, nitro- Nitrobenzene 000098-95-3 

Benzene, p-dichloro- Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

Benzene, toluene, xylene in combination Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene, toluene, xylene in combination Toluene 000108-88-3 

Benzene, toluene, xylene mix Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene, toluene, xylene mix Toluene 000108-88-3 

Benzene, toluene, xylene mix (>= 10% benzene) Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzene, toluene, xylene mix (>= 10% benzene) Toluene 000108-88-3 
Benzeneacetic acid, 4-chloro-.alpha.- (4-chlorophenyl)-.alpha.-
hydroxy-, ethyl ester Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 
Benzeneacetic acid, 4-chloro-.alpha.-(4-chlorophenyl)-.alpha.-
hydroxy-, ethyl ester Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Benzidine Benzidine 000092-87-5 

BENZIDINE Benzidine 000092-87-5 

Benzidine, dry weight Benzidine 000092-87-5 

Benzo (a) anthracene Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

Benzo (a) pyrene Benzo(a)pyrene 000050-32-8 

Benzo (g h i) perlyene Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

Benzo (k) fluoranthene Benzo(k)fluoranthene 000207-08-9 
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Benzo(a)anthracene Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

Benzo(a)phenanthrene Chrysene 000218-01-9 

Benzo(a)pyrene Benzo(a)pyrene 000050-32-8 

BENZO(A)PYRENE Benzo(a)pyrene 000050-32-8 

Benzo(a)pyrene, dry weight Benzo(a)pyrene 000050-32-8 

Benzo(g,h,i) perylene Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

Benzo(G,H,I)Perylene (PM10) STP Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

Benzo(ghi)perylene Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

BENZO(GHI)PERYLENE Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

Benzo(j,k)fluorene Benzo(j,k)fluorene (Fluoranthene) 000206-44-0 

Benzo(j,k)fluorene(Fluoranthene) Benzo(j,k)fluorene (Fluoranthene) 000206-44-0 

Benzo(k) fluoranthene Benzo(k)fluoranthene 000207-08-9 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene Benzo(k)fluoranthene 000207-08-9 

BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE Benzo(k)fluoranthene 000207-08-9 

Benzo(k,j)fluoranthene Benzo(j,k)fluorene (Fluoranthene) 000206-44-0 

Benzo[a]anthracene Benz(a)anthracene 000056-55-3 

Benzo[a]phenanthrene Chrysene 000218-01-9 

Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo(a)pyrene 000050-32-8 

Benzo[a]Pyrene Benzo(a)pyrene 000050-32-8 

Benzo[a]pyrene (PM10) STP Benzo(a)pyrene 000050-32-8 

Benzo[def]phenanthrene Pyrene 000129-00-0 

Benzo[g,h,i,]Perylene Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

Benzo[ghi]perylene Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

Benzo[j,k]fluorene Benzo(j,k)fluorene (Fluoranthene) 000206-44-0 

Benzo[k]fluoranthene Benzo(k)fluoranthene 000207-08-9 

Benzo[k]Fluoranthene Benzo(k)fluoranthene 000207-08-9 

Benzo[k]fluoranthene (PM10) STP Benzo(k)fluoranthene 000207-08-9 

Benzoepin Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Benzol Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzole Benzene 000071-43-2 

Benzoperylene Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 000191-24-2 

Benzoyl peroxide Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Benzoyl peroxide, [<= 72% as a paste] Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Benzoyl peroxide, [<= 77% with water] Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Benzoyl peroxide, [> 77% but < 95% with water] Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Benzpyrene Benzo(a)pyrene 000050-32-8 

Benzyl butyl phthalate Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

BENZYL BUTYL PHTHALATE Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 
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Benzyl butyl phthalate-1,2-benzenedicarboxylic acid, butyl 
phenylmethyl ester Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

Benzyl n-butyl phthalate Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

Benzylbutyl pthalate Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

Beryllium Beryllium 007440-41-7 

BERYLLIUM Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium & Compounds Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium (PM10) STP Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium (precip) Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium (TSP) Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium and compounds Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium and Compounds Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium compound, n.o.s. Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium compounds Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium metallic Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium powder Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium total rec Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium, dissolved (as Be) Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium, in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium, potentially dissolvd Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium, sludge, tot. dry wt (as Be) Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium, total Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium, total (as Be) Beryllium 007440-41-7 

Beryllium, total recoverable (as Be) Beryllium 007440-41-7 

beta-Hexachlorocyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

BHC alpha Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

BHC beta Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

BHC gamma (lindane) Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

BHC-alpha Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

BHC-beta Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

B-HCCH Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

BHC-gamma Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

B-Hexachlorocyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 
Bicyclo[2.2.1]heptane, 2,2-dimethyl-3-methylene-, octachloro 
deriv. Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Biocide Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Biphenyl, chlorinated Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, dry wgt Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)ester, phthalic acid Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 
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Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)Phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Bis(n-octyl) phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Bis(n-octyl) phthalate Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

Bis(tributylin) oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Bis(tributyltin) oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Bis(tributyltin)oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Bis(tri-n-butyltin)oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Bis(tripropyltin) oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Bis(tripropyltin)oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Bis[4-methoxy-1,1'-(2,2,2-trichloroethylidane)benzene Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Blister copper Copper 007440-50-8 

Blue oil Aniline 000062-53-3 

Boron Boron 007440-42-8 

BORON Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron (Boron and Borates only) Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron (PM10) STP Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron (precip) Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron (TSP) Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron And Borates Only Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron and Borates only Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron and compounds Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron and Compounds Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron diss Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron, dissolved (as B) Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron, sludge, total dry weight (as B) Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron, total Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron, total (as B) Boron 007440-42-8 

Boron, total recoverable Boron 007440-42-8 

Bromodichloromethane Bromodichloromethane 000075-27-4 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE Bromodichloromethane 000075-27-4 

Bromodichloromethane, dry weight Bromodichloromethane 000075-27-4 

Bromodichloromethane, effluent Bromodichloromethane 000075-27-4 

Bromofume Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Butanone Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

Butoxyethanol, 2- Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Butyl benzyl phthalate Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

Butyl Benzyl Phthlate Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

Butyl Cellosolve Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Butyl cellosolve Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Butyl glycol Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 
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Butylbenzyl phthalate Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

C-1,2-DCE Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

C-1,2-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

C-1,2-Dichlorothene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

C-1,3,-Dichloropropene Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

C1-C4 Chrysenes Chrysene 000218-01-9 

C1-C4 Naphthalenes Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

C-5 mixture (>=15% benzene, isoprene, 1,3-pentadiene) Benzene 000071-43-2 

Cadmium Cadmium 007440-43-9 

CADMIUM Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium - 109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

Cadmium (Cd), in barite, dry weight Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium (coarse particulate) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium (Diet) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium (PM10) STP Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium (precip) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium (SP) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium (TSP) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium (Water) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium 109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

Cadmium compound Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium diss Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium PM2.5 LC Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium PM2.5 STP Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, dissolved (as Cd) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, dry weight Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, Inorganic Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, isotope of mass 109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

Cadmium, percent removal Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, potentially dissolvd Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, sludge solid Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, sludge total Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, sludge, tot dry weight (as Cd) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, total (as Cd) Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium, total recoverable Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cadmium109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

Cadmium-109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

Calcium aluminum sulfate alkoxide Aluminum 007429-90-5 
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Calcium manganese silicon Manganese 007439-96-5 

Calochlor Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Camphechlor Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

CAMPHECHLOR Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Camphene, octachloro- Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Carbazole Carbazole 000086-74-8 

CARBAZOLE Carbazole 000086-74-8 

Carbazole Fluorene 000086-73-7 

CARBAZOLE Fluorene 000086-73-7 

Carbolic acid Phenol 000108-95-2 

Carbolic oil Phenol 000108-95-2 

Carbon bisulfide Carbon Disulfide 000075-15-0 

Carbon disulfide Carbon Disulfide 000075-15-0 

Carbon Disulfide Carbon Disulfide 000075-15-0 

CARBON DISULFIDE Carbon Disulfide 000075-15-0 

Carbon disulfide (as impurity only; no longer cleared as inert) Carbon Disulfide 000075-15-0 

Carbon disulfide, dry weight Carbon Disulfide 000075-15-0 

Carbon tet Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Carbon tetrachloride Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Carbon Tetrachloride Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Carbon tetrachloride, dry weight Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Carbondisulfide Carbon Disulfide 000075-15-0 

Carbonyl iron Iron 007439-89-6 

Cathode copper Copper 007440-50-8 

CCl4 Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Cd Cadmium 007440-43-9 

Cd - 109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

Cd 109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

Cd109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

Cd-109 Cadmium 109 (radionuclide) 014109-32-1 

CD-68 Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Cesium Cesium 007440-46-2 

CESIUM Cesium 007440-46-2 

Cesium - 137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

Cesium (TSP) Cesium 007440-46-2 

Cesium 137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

Cesium 137 (+D) (radionuclide) Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

Cesium 137, in sediment Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

CESIUM Cs-137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 
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Cesium PM2.5 LC Cesium 007440-46-2 

Cesium, isotope of mass 137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

Cesium, total (as Cs) Cesium 007440-46-2 

Cesium137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

Cesium-137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

CET Atrazine 001912-24-9 

CFC-11 Trichlorofluoromethane 000075-69-4 

Chlor Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorbenzene Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Chlordane Chlordane 012789-03-6 

CHLORDANE Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Chlordane (.alpha. and .gamma. isomers) Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Chlordane (.alpha.) Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

Chlordane (alpha) Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

Chlordane (gamma) Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

Chlordane (technical mixture and metabolites) Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Chlordane (technical) Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Chlordane (trans) Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

Chlordane technical mixture Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Chlordane, .alpha. Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

Chlordane, .alpha.-, dry weight Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

Chlordane, .alpha.-, whole water Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

Chlordane, [flammable liquid label] Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Chlordane, alpha- Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

Chlordane, cis Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

CHLORDANE, CIS- Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

Chlordane, gamma- Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

Chlordane, technical Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Chlordane, technical grade Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Chlordane, trans Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

CHLORDANE, TRANS- Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

Chlorethylene Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Chloric gas Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorinated benzenes Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Chlorinated camphene Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Chlorine Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

CHLORINE Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine (coarse particulate) Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine (PM10) STP Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine (TSP) Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 
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Chlorine PM10 LC Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine PM2.5 LC Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine PM2.5 STP Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine total residual Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine(TSP) Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine, combined available Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine, free Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine, free available Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine, free residual, total effluent Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine, total Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine, total residual Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlorine, total residual (dsg. time) Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chlor-Kil Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

CHLOROBENZENE Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Chlorobenzene, dry weight Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Chlorobenzilate Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

CHLOROBENZILATE Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Chlorobenzine Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Chloroethane Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chloroethane, total weight Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Chloroethene Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Chloroethylene Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Chloroform Chloroform 000067-66-3 

CHLOROFORM Chloroform 000067-66-3 

Chloroform, dissolved Chloroform 000067-66-3 

Chloroform, dry weight Chloroform 000067-66-3 

Chlorten Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Chlorylen Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Chromium Chromium 007440-47-3 

CHROMIUM Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (coarse particulate) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (Cr) (total) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (hexavalent compounds) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium (hexavalent) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium (III) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (III) Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium (III), chromic ion Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (III), chromic ion Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium (PM10) STP Chromium 007440-47-3 
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Chromium (precip) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (SP) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (T) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (total) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (TSP) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium (VI) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium (VI) Compounds Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium (VI), Hexavalent Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium compounds Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium hex val Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium hexavalent Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium hexavalent (as Cr) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium III Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium III Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium ion Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium ion Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium metal Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium PM10 LC Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium PM2.5 LC Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium PM2.5 STP Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium tri val Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium tri val Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium trivalent Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium trivalent Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium VI Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium VI (TSP) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium(III) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium(III) Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium(III), Insoluble Salts Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium(III), Insoluble Salts Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium(III), insoluble salts Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium(VI) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium, dissolved (as Cr) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, dry weight Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, hex Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium, hexavalent Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium, hexavalent (as Cr) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium, hexavalent dissolved (as Cr) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium, hexavalent in bot dep (dry wt) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium, hexavalent potentially disolvd Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 
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Chromium, hexavalent tot recoverable Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium, ion (Cr 3+) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, ion (Cr 3+) Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium, ion (Cr 6+) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium, ion (Cr3+) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, ion (Cr3+) Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium, ion (Cr6+) Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Chromium, metallic Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, sludge solid Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, sludge total Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, suspended (as Cr) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, total Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, Total Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, total (as Cr) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, total dry weight (as Cr) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, total in bot dep (wet wgt) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, total percent removal Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, total recoverable Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, trivalent Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, trivalent Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium, trivalent (as Cr) Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, trivalent (as Cr) Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium, trivalent dissolved, as Cr Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, trivalent dissolved, as Cr Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium, trivalent in bottom deposits Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, trivalent in bottom deposits Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium, trivalent total recoverable Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, trivalent total recoverable Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chromium, trivalent, potentially dissolvd Chromium 007440-47-3 

Chromium, trivalent, potentially dissolvd Chromium(III) 016065-83-1 

Chrysene Chrysene 000218-01-9 

CHRYSENE Chrysene 000218-01-9 

Chrysene (C1-C4) Chrysene 000218-01-9 

Chwastox Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Cinnamene Styrene 000100-42-5 

Cinnamol Styrene 000100-42-5 

cis-1,2-DCE Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, whole water Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 
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cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene, total Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

cis-1,2-Dichlorothene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

cis-1,3-Dichloro-1-propene Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

cis-Chlordane Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

cis-Chlordane (.alpha.-) Chlordane, alpha- 005103-71-9 

cis-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

cis-Heptachlor epoxide Heptachlor epoxide 001024-57-3 

cis-trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene (mixed isomers) Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

Cl-chrome Chromium 007440-47-3 

Cl-Chrome Chromium 007440-47-3 

Cl-dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

CLOFENOTANE DDT 000050-29-3 

CN Cyanide 000057-12-5 

CN, A Cyanide 000057-12-5 

CN, free (amenable to chlorine) Cyanide 000057-12-5 

CN, T Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Co - 57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Co - 60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Co - 60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Co 57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Co 60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Co 60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Co57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Co-57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Co60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Co60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Co-60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Co-60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Cobalt Cobalt 007440-48-4 

COBALT Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt - 57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Cobalt - 59 (TSP) Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt - 60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt - 60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Cobalt & Compounds Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt (coarse particulate) Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt (PM10) STP Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt (precip) Cobalt 007440-48-4 
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Cobalt (TSP) Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt 57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Cobalt 60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt 60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Cobalt and compounds Cobalt 007440-48-4 

COBALT CO-60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

COBALT CO-60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Cobalt compounds Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt PM10 LC Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt PM2.5 LC Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt PM2.5 STP Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt total recoverable Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt, dissolved (as Co) Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt, isotope of mass 57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Cobalt, isotope of mass 60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt, isotope of mass 60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Cobalt, total Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt, total (as Co) Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt, total recoverable Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Cobalt-57 Cobalt 57 (radionuclide) 013981-50-5 

Cobalt60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Cobalt-60 Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Cobalt-60 Cobalt 60 (radionuclide) 010198-40-0 

Colbalt compounds Cobalt 007440-48-4 

Combined chlorine Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Combined radium (-226 & -228) Radium 007440-14-4 

Combined uranium Uranium 007440-61-1 

Compass Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Complex Hydrocarbon Adrex 30 Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Compound 269 Endrin 000072-20-8 

Compound 269 Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 

Confidence Alachlor 015972-60-8 

Copper Copper 007440-50-8 

COPPER Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper (coarse particulate) Copper 007440-50-8 
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Copper (Cu) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper (metallic) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper (PM10) STP Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper (precip) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper (SP) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper (T) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper (total suspended particulate) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper (TSP) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper based pesticide, liquid, flammable, poisonous Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper based pesticide, liquid, poisonous Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper based pesticide, solid, poisonous Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper batch Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper compounds Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper PM10 LC Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper PM2.5 LC Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper PM2.5 STP Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper precipitates Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, dissolved (as Cu) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, dry weight Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, percent removal Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, potentially dissolved Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, sludge solid Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, sludge total Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, sludge, tot, dry weight (as Cu) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, suspended (as Cu) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, total (as Cu) Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, total per batch Copper 007440-50-8 

Copper, total recoverable Copper 007440-50-8 

Cr Chromium 007440-47-3 

Cr, VI Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Cresol and cresylic acid (p-) Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

Cresol, p- Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

Cresol, para- Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

Cresol, para-isomer Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

Croplas EH Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Cs - 137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

Cs 137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

Cs137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 

Cs-137 Cesium 137(+D) (radionuclide) 010045-97-3 
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Cu Copper 007440-50-8 

Cumene Cumene 000098-82-8 

CUMENE Cumene 000098-82-8 

Cumol Cumene 000098-82-8 

Cyanamide Cyanamide 000420-04-2 

CYANAMIDE Cyanamide 000420-04-2 

Cyanide Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide (A) Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide (as free cyanide) Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide (CN-) Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide (total complex) Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide complexed to range of compound Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide solution, n.o.s. Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, amenable to chlorination Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, dissolved std method Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, filterable, total Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, free Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, free (amen. to chlorination) Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, free available Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, free not amenable to chlorin. Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, free-water plus wastewaters Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, sludge solid Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, total Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, total (as CN) Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, total recoverable Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanide, weak acid, dissociable Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanides Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyanides, inorganic, n.o.s. Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Cyclohexane Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

CYCLOHEXANE Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro- (a-isomer) Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro- (b-isomer) Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro- (g-isomer) Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 
Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro-
(1.alpha.,2.alpha.,3.beta.,4.alpha.,5.alpha.,6.beta.)- Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 
Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro-, 
(1.alpha.,2.alpha.,3.beta.,4.alpha., 5.alpha.,6.beta.)- Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 
Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro-, 
(1.alpha.,2.alpha.,3.beta.,4.alpha.,5.alpha.,6.beta.)- Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 
Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro-, 
(1.alpha.,2.alpha.,3.beta.,4.alpha.,5.beta.,6.beta.)- Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 
Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro-, 
(1.alpha.,2.beta.,3.alpha.,4.beta.,5.alpha.,6.beta.)- Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 
Cyclohexane,1,2,3,4,5,6-hexachloro-
(1.alpha.,2.alpha.,3.beta.,4.alpha.,5.alpha.,6.beta.)-] Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 
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Cyclohexatriene Benzene 000071-43-2 

Cyclopentadiene, styrene, benzene mixture Benzene 000071-43-2 

Cyclopentadiene, styrene, benzene mixture Styrene 000100-42-5 

Cynanide Cyanide 000057-12-5 

D004 Arsenic 007440-38-2 

D004 unlisted haz waste Arsenic 007440-38-2 

D005 Barium 007440-39-3 

D005 unlisted haz waste Barium 007440-39-3 

D006 Cadmium 007440-43-9 

D006-unlisted hazardous wastes Cadmium 007440-43-9 

D007 Chromium 007440-47-3 

D007 unlisted haz waste Chromium 007440-47-3 

D008 Lead 007439-92-1 

D008 haz waste mat Lead 007439-92-1 

D009 Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

D009 unlisted haz waste Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

D010 Selenium 007782-49-2 

D010 unlisted haz waste mat Selenium 007782-49-2 

D011 Silver 007440-22-4 

D011 unlisted haz waste mat Silver 007440-22-4 

D018 Benzene 000071-43-2 

D019 Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

D025 Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

D027 Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

D028 Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

D029 Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

D033 Hexachlorobutadiene 000087-68-3 

D035 Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

D039 Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

D040 Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

D043 Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Dacamine 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Dacamine 4T 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

DBCP Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 

DBE Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

DCB Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

DD Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

DDD DDD 000072-54-8 

DDD analogue DDD 000072-54-8 

DDD in whole water sample DDD 000072-54-8 
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DDD, o,o'-, o,p'-, and p,p'- isomers DDD 000072-54-8 

DDD, p,p'- DDD 000072-54-8 

DDE DDE 000072-55-9 

DDE, o,o'-, o,p'-, and p,p'- isomers DDE 000072-55-9 

DDE, p,p'- DDE 000072-55-9 

DDT DDT 000050-29-3 

DDT (Commercial mixture) DDT 000050-29-3 

DDT (Dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane) DDT 000050-29-3 

DDT and metabolites DDT 000050-29-3 

DDT dihydrochloride DDE 000072-55-9 

DDT, dry weight DDT 000050-29-3 

DDT, p, p'- DDT 000050-29-3 

DDT, p,p'- DDT 000050-29-3 

DDT3 DDT 000050-29-3 

DDT-methoxy analog Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

DDTr DDT 000050-29-3 

De De tane DDT 000050-29-3 

Decamine 4T 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

DEHP Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Detox DDT 000050-29-3 

Detox 25 Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Di (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Di(ethylhexyl) phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Di(n-butyl) phthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Di-(p-methoxyphenyl)trichloroethane Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Di-2-ethylhexyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Diaginon Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Diamine Hydrazine 000302-01-2 

Diazinon Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Diazinone Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Diazitol Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Dibenz(a)anthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

DIBENZ(A,H)ANTHRACENE Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenz[a,h]anthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenz[a,h]anthracene (PM10) STP Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenzo (a h) anthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenzo(,h)anthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 
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Dibenzo(a),h)anthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, dry weight Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenzo(b,e)(1,4)dioxin, 2,3,7,8-tetrachloro- Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

Dibenzo[a,h]Anthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 000053-70-3 

Dibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachloro- Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

Dibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachloro- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

Dibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachloro- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

Dibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8-hexachloro- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

Dibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8-pentachloro- Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

Dibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin, 2,3,7,8-tetrachloro- Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

Dibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin, heptachloro- Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

Dibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin, octachloro- Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

Dibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin, tetrachloro- Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 041903-57-5 

Dibenzofuran Dibenzofuran 000132-64-9 

DIBENZOFURAN Dibenzofuran 000132-64-9 

Dibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachloro- Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 067562-39-4 

Dibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9-heptachloro- Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

Dibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachloro- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 070648-26-9 

Dibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8-hexachloro- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057117-44-9 

Dibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9-hexachloro- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 072918-21-9 

Dibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8-pentachloro- Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8- 057117-41-6 

Dibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8-hexachloro- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- 060851-34-5 

Dibenzofuran, 2,3,4,7,8-pentachloro- Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,7,8- 057117-31-4 

Dibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8-tetrachloro- Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

Dibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8-tetra-chloro- Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

Dibenzofuran, dry weight Dibenzofuran 000132-64-9 

Dibenzofuran, octachloro- Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 

Dibenzofurans Dibenzofuran 000132-64-9 

Dibenzofurans, derivs. Dibenzofuran 000132-64-9 

Dibenzofurans, total Dibenzofuran 000132-64-9 

Dibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9-octachloro- Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

Dibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9-hexachloro- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

Dibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8-tetrachloro- Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

Dibenzoyl peroxide Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Dibenzoyl Peroxide Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Dibromo-3-chloropropane Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 

Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 

Dibromo-3-chloropropane,1,2- Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 
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Dibromochloropropane Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 

Dibromochloropropane, 1,2,3- Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 

Dibromoethane Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Dibromoethane, 1,2- Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Dibutyl phthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Dibutyl Phthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

DIBUTYL PHTHALATE Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Dibutyl phthalate ester Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Dibutyl stannane Dibutyltin 001002-53-5 

Dibutyl tin chloride Dibutyltin dichloride 000683-18-1 

Dibutyldichlorostannane Dibutyltin dichloride 000683-18-1 

Dibutylphthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Dibutyltin Dibutyltin 001002-53-5 

Dibutyltin Dibutyltin dichloride 000683-18-1 

Dibutyltin chloride Dibutyltin dichloride 000683-18-1 

Dibutyltin dichloride Dibutyltin dichloride 000683-18-1 

Dibutyltin Dichloride Dibutyltin dichloride 000683-18-1 

Dichloricide Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

Di-chloricide Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

Dichloro dichlorophenyl ethylene DDE 000072-55-9 

Dichloro propane mixtures Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Dichlorobenzene (p-) Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

Dichlorobenzene, p- Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

Dichlorobromomethane Bromodichloromethane 000075-27-4 

Dichlorobromomethane, dry weight Bromodichloromethane 000075-27-4 

Dichlorodifeniltrichlorethane DDT 000050-29-3 

Dichlorodiphenydichloroethane DDD 000072-54-8 

Dichlorodiphenyldichlorethane DDD 000072-54-8 

Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane DDD 000072-54-8 

Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane DDE 000072-55-9 

Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethene DDE 000072-55-9 

Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene DDE 000072-55-9 

Dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane DDT 000050-29-3 

Dichloroethane Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Dichloroethane (1,2) Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Dichloroethane (1,2-) Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Dichloroethane, 1,1- Dichloroethane, 1,1- 000075-34-3 

Dichloroethane, 1,2- Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Dichloroethene (all isomers) Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 
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Dichloroethene, total Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Dichloroethylene Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Dichloroethylene (1,2-) Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

Dichloroethylene, 1,2-(Mixed isomers Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

Dichloroethylene, 1,2-, cis- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

Dichloroethylene, 1,2-, cis-trans- Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

Dichloroethylene, 1,2-, trans- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

Dichloroethylene, NOS Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Dichloroethylenes (1,1-, and 1,2-dichloroethylene) Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Dichloromethane Methylene Chloride 000075-09-2 

Dichlorophenol (2,4-) Dichlorophenol, 2,4- 000120-83-2 

Dichlorophenol, 2,4- Dichlorophenol, 2,4- 000120-83-2 

Dichloropropane Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

DICHLOROPROPANE (MIXED ISOMERS) Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Dichloropropane, 1,2- Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Dichloropropane, NOS Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Dichloropropanes Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Dichloropropene Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Dichloropropene Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

Dichloropropene (1,3-) Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Dichloropropene (1,3-) Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

Dichloropropene, 1,3- Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Dichloropropene, 1,3- Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

Dichloropropene, 1,3-, 1-, cis- Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

Dichloropropene, cis-1,3- Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

Dicyclopentadiene, heptachloro- Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Dieldrex Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

Dieldrin Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

DIELDRIN Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

Dieldrin total Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

Dieldrin, dry weight Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

Diethyl phthalate Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

Diethyl Phthalate Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

DIETHYL PHTHALATE Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

Diethyl phthalate, dry weight Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

Diethyl-2-isopropyl-4-methyl-6 pyrimidinyl phosphorothionate Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Diethylhexyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 
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DIETHYLHEXYL PHTHALATE Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Diethylhexyl phthalate, isomer Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Diethylphthalate Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

Diethylphthalate ester Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

Dimethyl ketone Acetone 000067-64-1 

Dimethyl parathion Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Dimethyl phenol, 2,4- Dimethyl phenol, 2,4- 000105-67-9 

Dimethylbenzidine Benzidine 000092-87-5 

Dimethylbenzidine (3,3'-) Benzidine 000092-87-5 

Dimethylbenzidine, 3,3'- Benzidine 000092-87-5 

Dimethylbenzidine, 3,3- Benzidine 000092-87-5 

Dimethylketone Acetone 000067-64-1 

Dimethylnitrosamine Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

Dimethylphenol, 2,4- Dimethyl phenol, 2,4- 000105-67-9 

DIMPYLATE Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Di-N-butyl phthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Di-n-butyl phthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Di-n-butyl phthalate, dry weight Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Di-n-butyl tin(IV) dichloride Dibutyltin dichloride 000683-18-1 

Di-n-butyltin dichloride Dibutyltin dichloride 000683-18-1 

Di-n-heptyl-n-nonyl undecyl phthalate Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

Dinitrobenzene, m- Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

Dinitrobenzene,1,3- Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

Dinitrobenzol Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

Di-n-octyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Di-n-octyl phthalate Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

Di-n-octyl phthalate, dry weight Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Di-n-octyl phthalate, dry weight Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

Di-n-octylphthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Di-n-octylphthalate Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

Dinoseb acetate DDT 000050-29-3 

Dioctyl ester, phthalic acid Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Dioctyl ester, phthalic acid Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

Dioctyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Dioctyl phthalate Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

Diocyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Diocyl phthalate Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 
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Dioform Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

Dioxan Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

Dioxane Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

DIOXANE Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

Dioxane (1,4-) Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

Dioxane, 1,4- Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

Dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

Dioxin (TCDD) suspended Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

Dioxin, 1,4- Dioxin, 1,4- 000290-67-5 

Dioxin, 2,3,7,8-tetrachlorobenzo-p- Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

Diphenylamine, N-nitroso- Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

Diphenylhydrazine, 1,2- Diphenylhydrazine, 1,2- 000122-66-7 

Diphenylnitrosamine Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

Dipofene Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Di-sec-octyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Distannoxane, 1,1,1,3,3,3-hexabutyl- Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Distannoxane, 1,1,1,3,3,3-hexapropyl- Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Distannoxane, hexabutyl- Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Distannoxane, hexapropyl- Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Disulfoton Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

DISULFOTON Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Disulfoton agricultural insecticides, [other than liquid] Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Disulfoton mixture, [dry] Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Disulfoton sulfone Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Disulfotone sulfone Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Disyston Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Di-syston Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Disyston (disulfoton) Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Disyston sulfone Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Di-syston sulfone Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Dithiocarbonic anhydride Carbon Disulfide 000075-15-0 

Dithiocarbonic, anhydrous Carbon Disulfide 000075-15-0 

DLD Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

DMDT Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

DMN Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

DNBP Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

DNBPA DDT 000050-29-3 

DnOP Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

DnOP Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

Dol Granule Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 
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Dowicide 2S Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- 000088-06-2 

Dowicide 7 Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Dowicide EC-7 Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Dowklor Chlordane 012789-03-6 

Drinox Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

EB Ethylbenzene 000100-41-4 

EDB Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

EDC Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

EGBE Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Ehane, 1,1,2-trichloro- Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

Electrolytic refinery billet copper Copper 007440-50-8 

Electrolytic refinery wirebar copper Copper 007440-50-8 

Elemental Gaseous Mercury Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Elemental Mercury Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Endocel Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Endosalfan and metabolites Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Endosulfan Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

ENDOSULFAN Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Endosulfan (I or II) Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Endosulfan 1 Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

Endosulfan 2 Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

Endosulfan and metabolites Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Endosulfan I Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

Endosulfan i Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

Endosulfan II Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

Endosulfan mixture, [liquid] Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Endosulfan, alpha Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

Endosulfan, beta Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

Endosulfan, bottom deposits, dry solids Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Endosulfan, total Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Endosulphan (I) Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

Endosulphan (II) Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

Endotaf Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Endrin Endrin 000072-20-8 

ENDRIN Endrin 000072-20-8 

Endrin Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 

ENDRIN Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 

Endrin + endrin aldehyde (sum) Endrin 000072-20-8 

Endrin aldehyde Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 

Endrin and metabolites Dieldrin 000060-57-1 
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Endrin and metabolites Endrin 000072-20-8 

Endrin metabolites Endrin 000072-20-8 

Endrin, & metabolites Endrin 000072-20-8 

Esteron Brush Killer 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Ethane, 1,1,1,2,2,2-hexachloro- Hexachloroethane 000067-72-1 

Ethane, 1,1,1-trichloro Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Ethane, 1,1,1-trichloro- Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Ethane, 1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)- DDT 000050-29-3 

Ethane, 1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis(p-methoxphenyl)- Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Ethane, 1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis(p-methoxyphenyl) Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Ethane, 1,1,2,2-tetrachloro- Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Ethane, 1,1,2-trichloro- Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

Ethane, 1,1-dichloro- Dichloroethane, 1,1- 000075-34-3 

Ethane, 1,1-dichloro-2,2-bis-(p-chlorophenyl)- DDD 000072-54-8 

Ethane, 1,2-dibromo- Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Ethane, 1,2-dichloro- Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Ethane, chloro- Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Ethane, hexachloro- Hexachloroethane 000067-72-1 

Ethane, tetrachloro- Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Ethane, tetrachloro-, NOS Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Ethane, trichloro- Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Ethanol, 2-butoxy- Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Ethene DDE 000072-55-9 

Ethene, 1,1,2,2-tetrachloro- Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Ethene, 1,1,2-trichloro- Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Ethene, 1,1-dichloro- Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

Ethene, 1,2-dichloro- Dichloroethylene, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 000540-59-0 

Ethene, 1,2-dichloro- (E) Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

Ethene, 1,2-dichloro-, (1E)- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

Ethene, 1,2-dichloro-, (1Z)- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

Ethene, 1,2-dichloro-, (E)- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

Ethene, 1,2-dichloro-, (Z)- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

Ethene, 1,2-dichlrol-, (E)- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

Ethene, chloro- Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Ethene, dichloro- Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Ethene, tetrachloro- Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Ethene, trichloro- Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Ethenylbenzene Styrene 000100-42-5 

Ether, tert-butyl methyl Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Ethyl 4,4'-dichlorobenzilate Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 
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Ethyl 4,4-dichlorobenzilate Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Ethyl benzene Ethylbenzene 000100-41-4 

Ethyl Benzene Ethylbenzene 000100-41-4 

Ethyl chloride Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Ethyl Chloride Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Ethyl chloride Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

ETHYL CHLORIDE Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Ethyl hexyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Ethyl methyl ketone Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

Ethyl phthalate Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

Ethyl-4,4'-dichlorobenzilate Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Ethylbenzene Ethylbenzene 000100-41-4 

ETHYLBENZENE Ethylbenzene 000100-41-4 

Ethylbenzene, dry weight Ethylbenzene 000100-41-4 

Ethylene DDE 000072-55-9 

ETHYLENE DDE 000072-55-9 

Ethylene bromide Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Ethylene chloride Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Ethylene dibromide Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Ethylene dichloride Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Ethylene dichloride, contains (combustible liquid, n.o.s.) Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Ethylene glycol ether Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Ethylene glycol monobutyl Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Ethylene Glycol Monobutyl Ether Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether(EBGE) Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Ethylene glycol mono-n-butyl ether Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Ethylene glycol-n-butyl ether Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

Ethylene trichloride Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Ethylene, 1,1-dichloro- Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

Ethylene, 1,1-dichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)- DDE 000072-55-9 

Ethylene, 1,1-Dichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)- DDE 000072-55-9 

Ethylene, 1,1-dichloro-2,2-bis-(p-chlorophenyl)- DDE 000072-55-9 

Ethylene, 1,2-dichloro-, (E)- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

Ethylene, 1,2-dichloro-, (Z)- Dichloroethylene, 1,2-cis- 000156-59-2 

Ethylene, chloro- Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Ethylene, dissolved (C2H4) DDE 000072-55-9 

Ethylene, refrigerated liquid (cryogenic liquid) DDE 000072-55-9 
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Ethylene, tetrachloro- Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Ethylene, trichloro- Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Ethylenedichloride Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Ethylhexyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Ethylhexyl phthlate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Ethylhexylphthalate, bis,2- Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Ethylidene chloride Dichloroethane, 1,1- 000075-34-3 

ETHYLIDENE CHLORIDE Dichloroethane, 1,1- 000075-34-3 

Ethylidene dichloride Dichloroethane, 1,1- 000075-34-3 

F Fluorine 007782-41-4 

F-98 Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Fe - 55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Fe (dissolved) Iron 007439-89-6 

Fe (total) Iron 007439-89-6 

Fe 55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Fe55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Fe-55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Fibers, ambiguous asbestos Asbestos 001332-21-4 

Fibers, non-amphibole, non-chrysotile asbestos Asbestos 001332-21-4 

FireMaster BP 6 Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

Firemaster BP-6 Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

Flumetsulam Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Fluoranthene Benzo(j,k)fluorene (Fluoranthene) 000206-44-0 

FLUORANTHENE Benzo(j,k)fluorene (Fluoranthene) 000206-44-0 

Fluoranthene diss Phenanthrene 000085-01-8 

Fluoranthene, dry weight Benzo(j,k)fluorene (Fluoranthene) 000206-44-0 

Fluorene Fluorene 000086-73-7 

FLUORENE Fluorene 000086-73-7 

Fluorene, dry weight Fluorene 000086-73-7 

Fluoride Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride (as F) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride (paper samplers) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride (PM10) STP Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride (precip) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride (TSP) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride (vegetation) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride diss Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride ion Fluorine 007782-41-4 

FLUORIDE ION Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride, complex Fluorine 007782-41-4 
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Fluoride, dissolved (as F) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride, free Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride, soluble Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluoride, total (as F) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluorides Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluorides (inorganic, used in drinking-water) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluorine Fluorine 007782-41-4 

FLUORINE Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluorine (soluble fluoride) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluorine (Soluble Fluoride) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluorine, refrigerated liquid (cryogenic liquid) Fluorine 007782-41-4 

Fluorotrichloromethane Trichlorofluoromethane 000075-69-4 

Folidol Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Folidol 600 Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Folidol M Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Free available chlorine Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Free residual chlorine Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Freon 11 Trichlorofluoromethane 000075-69-4 

Freon 30 Methylene Chloride 000075-09-2 

Freon-11 Trichlorofluoromethane 000075-69-4 

Furans Dibenzofuran 000132-64-9 

Furans, dibenzo- Dibenzofuran 000132-64-9 

Furfural Furfural 000098-01-1 

FURFURAL Furfural 000098-01-1 

Gamaxene Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Gamma-BHC Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

gamma-Chlordane Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

Gamma-Chlordane Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

gamma-Hexachlorocyclohexane Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Gammalin 20 Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Gammexane 20E Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Gesapon 800 Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Gesaprim Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Green oil Anthracene 000120-12-7 

H - 3 Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

H 3 Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

H3 Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

H-3 Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

Harleco Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

HBB Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 
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HCB Hexachlorobenzene 000118-74-1 

HCCH Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

HCDD, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,- Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

Heclotox Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

HEOD Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

HEPT DDD 000072-54-8 

Heptachlor Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Heptachlor (and its epoxide) Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Heptachlor 2E Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Heptachlor and its epoxide -- RCRA T Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Heptachlor and metabolites Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Heptachlor epoxide Heptachlor epoxide 001024-57-3 

Heptachlor Epoxide Heptachlor epoxide 001024-57-3 

Heptachlor, dry weight Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Heptachlorobenzo-p-dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

Heptachlorobenzo-p-Dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

Heptachlorodibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

Heptachlorodibenzodioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 067562-39-4 

Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

Heptachlorodibenzo-pdioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

Heptachlorodibenzo-pdioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

Heptagran Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Heptox Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Hexabromobiphenyl Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

Hexabromobiphenyl (unspecified location of bromines) Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

Hexabromobiphenyl, technical grade Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

Hexabutyl distannoxane Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Hexabutyldistannoxane Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Hexabutylditin Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Hexabutylstannoxane Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Hexachloran Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hexachlorane Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hexachlorine cyclohexane Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene Hexachlorobutadiene 000087-68-3 

Hexachlorobenzene Hexachlorobenzene 000118-74-1 

HEXACHLOROBENZENE Hexachlorobenzene 000118-74-1 
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Hexachlorobenzene total Hexachlorobenzene 000118-74-1 

Hexachlorobenzene, dry weight Hexachlorobenzene 000118-74-1 

Hexachlorobutadiene Hexachlorobutadiene 000087-68-3 

HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE Hexachlorobutadiene 000087-68-3 

Hexachlorobutadiene, dry weight Hexachlorobutadiene 000087-68-3 

Hexachlorocyclohexane Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hexachlorocyclohexane (.gamma. isomer) Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hexachlorocyclohexane (gamma isomer) Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hexachlorocyclohexane, .alpha.- Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Hexachlorocyclohexane, .beta.- Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

Hexachlorocyclohexane, .gamma.- Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Hexachlorocyclohexane, Alpha- Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

Hexachlorocyclohexane, Beta- Hexachlorocyclohexane, beta- 000319-85-7 

Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma- Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hexachlorocyclohexane, Gamma- (Lindane) Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hexachlorodibenzodioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 070648-26-9 

Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057117-44-9 

Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 072918-21-9 

Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- 060851-34-5 

Hexachlorodibenzo-pdioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

Hexachlorodibenzo-pdioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

Hexachlorodibenzo-pdioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

Hexachlorodibenzo-pdioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, mixture Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, mixtures Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

Hexachloroethane Hexachloroethane 000067-72-1 

HEXACHLOROETHANE Hexachloroethane 000067-72-1 

Hexachloroethane, dry weight Hexachloroethane 000067-72-1 

Hexachlorohexahydromethano-2,4,3-benzodioxathiepin-3-oxide Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Hexacholroethane Hexachloroethane 000067-72-1 

Hexadrin Endrin 000072-20-8 

Hexadrin Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 

Hexahydrobenzene Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Hexamethylene Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 

Hexanaphthene Hexachlorocyclohexane, alpha- 000319-84-6 
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Hexapropyldistannane Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Hexavalent chromium Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Hexavalent chromium compounds Chromium(VI) 018540-29-9 

Hexone Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

Hexylbutyldistannoxane Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Hg Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

HHDN Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Hilbeech Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Hildan Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

HOED Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

HpCDD Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

HPCDD, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=0) Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

HPCDD, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 035822-46-9 

HpCDD, 2,3,7,8- Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

HPCDD, total sludge Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

HPCDF, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=0) Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 067562-39-4 

HPCDF, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8- 067562-39-4 

HpCDF, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

HPCDF, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=0) Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

HPCDF, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Heptachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8,9- 055673-89-7 

Hungaria L-7 Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

HXCDD, 1,2,3,4,7,8- (TEQ ND=0) Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

HXCDD, 1,2,3,4,7,8- (TEQ ND=0) Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

HXCDD, 1,2,3,4,7,8- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 039227-28-6 

HXCDD, 1,2,3,4,7,8- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

HxCDD, 1,2,3,6,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

HXCDD, 1,2,3,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=0) Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

HXCDD, 1,2,3,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057653-85-7 

HxCDD, 1,2,3,7,8,9- Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

HXCDD, 1,2,3,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

HXCDD, 1,2,3,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

HXCDD, 1,2,3,7,8,9-, total sludge Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 019408-74-3 

HXCDF, 1,2,3,4,7,8- (TEQ ND=0) Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 070648-26-9 

HXCDF, 1,2,3,4,7,8- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,7,8- 070648-26-9 

HxCDF, 1,2,3,6,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057117-44-9 

HXCDF, 1,2,3,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=0) Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057117-44-9 

HXCDF, 1,2,3,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,6,7,8- 057117-44-9 

HxCDF, 1,2,3,7,8,9- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 072918-21-9 

HXCDF, 1,2,3,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=0) Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 072918-21-9 

HXCDF, 1,2,3,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8,9- 072918-21-9 
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HxCDF, 2,3,4,6,7,8- Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- 060851-34-5 

HXCDF, 2,3,4,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=0) Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- 060851-34-5 

HXCDF, 2,3,4,6,7,8- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Hexachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,6,7,8- 060851-34-5 

Hydrazine Hydrazine 000302-01-2 

HYDRAZINE Hydrazine 000302-01-2 

Hydrazine solution, [contains 35% hydrazine] Hydrazine 000302-01-2 

Hydrazine, 1,2-diphenyl- Diphenylhydrazine, 1,2- 000122-66-7 

Hydrazine, anhydrous Hydrazine 000302-01-2 
Hydrazine, aqueous solution, with not less than 37% but not more 
than 64% hydrazine Hydrazine 000302-01-2 

Hydrazine, aqueous solution, with not more than 37% hydrazine Hydrazine 000302-01-2 

Hydrazine, aqueous solutions, with more than 64% hydrazine Hydrazine 000302-01-2 

Hydrazine/Hydrazine sulfate Hydrazine 000302-01-2 

Hydrazobenzene Diphenylhydrazine, 1,2- 000122-66-7 

Hydrocarbon mixture with benzene and acetylene Benzene 000071-43-2 

Hydrocarbon mixtures containing benzene Benzene 000071-43-2 

Hydrogen - 3 Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

Hydrogen 3 Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

Hydrogen sulfide Hydrogen sulfide 007783-06-4 

Hydrogen Sulfide Hydrogen sulfide 007783-06-4 

HYDROGEN SULFIDE Hydrogen sulfide 007783-06-4 

Hydrogen sulfide (H2S) Hydrogen sulfide 007783-06-4 

Hydrogen sulfide H2S Hydrogen sulfide 007783-06-4 

Hydrogen sulfide, (H2S) Hydrogen sulfide 007783-06-4 

Hydrogen sulfide, unionized Hydrogen sulfide 007783-06-4 

Hydrogen3 Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

Hydrogen-3 Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

Hydrosulfuric acid Hydrogen sulfide 007783-06-4 

Hydroxybenzene Phenol 000108-95-2 

Ideno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

Indeno (1,2,3-c d) pyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, dry weight Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

Indeno(1,23-cd)pyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]Pyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

Indeno[1,2,3-cd] pyrene (PM10) STP Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 000193-39-5 

Inorganic lead Lead 007439-92-1 

Iron Iron 007439-89-6 
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IRON Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron - 55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Iron (coarse particulate) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron (Fe) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron (PM10) STP Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron (precip) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron (SP) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron (T) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron (TSP) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron 55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Iron 55 (radionuclide) Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

IRON FE-55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Iron PM10 LC Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron PM2.5 Lc Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron PM2.5 STP Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron total recoverable Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, [powdered] Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, dissolved Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, dissolved (as Fe) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, dissolved from dry deposition Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, isotope of mass 55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Iron, potentially dissolvd Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, sludge, total, dry weight (as Fe) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, suspended Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, total Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, total (as Fe) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, total dry weight (as Fe) Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, total per batch Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, total per production Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, total percent removal Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron, total recoverable Iron 007439-89-6 

Iron55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Iron-55 Iron 55 (radionuclide) 014681-59-5 

Isomer A endosulfan Endosulfan I 000959-98-8 

Isomer B endosulfan Endosulfan II 033213-65-9 

Isopropyl acetone Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

Isopropyl benzene Cumene 000098-82-8 

Isopropylbenzene Cumene 000098-82-8 

Isotox Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Kyanol Aniline 000062-53-3 
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Lasagrin Alachlor 015972-60-8 

Lasso Alachlor 015972-60-8 

Lead Lead 007439-92-1 

LEAD Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead - 210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Lead (coarse particulate) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead (Pb) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead (PM10) STP Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead (precip) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead (SP) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead (TSP) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead 210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Lead 210 (+D) (radionuclide) Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Lead 210, in sediment Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Lead 210, total Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Lead 90th percentile value Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead and Compounds Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead and compounds (inorganic) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead and compounds, inorganic Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead and lead compounds, inorganic Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead compound, soluble, n.o.s. Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead compounds (inorganic) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead Compounds (Inorganic) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead compounds, inorganic Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead concentrates containing lead sulfides Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead diss Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead PM10 LC Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead PM2.5 LC Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead PM2.5 STP Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead powder Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead refinery silver bullion Silver 007440-22-4 

Lead, dissolved (as Pb) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead, dry weight Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead, inorganic Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead, isotope of mass 210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Lead, potentially dissolvd Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead, sludge solid Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead, sludge total Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead, total (as Pb) Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead, total dry weight (as Pb) Lead 007439-92-1 
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Lead, total recoverable Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead, total sludge Lead 007439-92-1 

Lead210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Lead-210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Lindan Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Lindane Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

LINDANE Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Lindane(Hexachlorocyclohexane,gamma-) Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Lindane, dry weight Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Lindano 25W Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Lindatox Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Lindex Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Liquid ammonia Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Liquid nitrogen Ammonia 007664-41-7 

LN2 Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Lucidol Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Lunevale SB7C Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Magnacide-H Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Manganese Manganese 007439-96-5 

MANGANESE Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese - 54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Manganese - 55 (TSP) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese (coarse particulate) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese (Diet) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese (dust and fume) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese (Non-diet) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese (PM10) STP Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese (precip) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese (SP) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese (TSP) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese 54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Manganese 54 (radionuclide) Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Manganese compounds Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese metal alloy Manganese 007439-96-5 

MANGANESE MN-54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Manganese PM10 LC Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese PM2.5 LC Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese PM2.5 STP Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese, Dissolved Manganese 007439-96-5 
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Manganese, dissolved (as Mn) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese, isotope of mass 54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Manganese, potentially dissolvd Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese, suspended Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese, total Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese, total (as Mn) Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese, total recoverable Manganese 007439-96-5 

Manganese54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Manganese-54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Marlate Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

MCB Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

MCP Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

MCP amine weed killer Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

MCPA Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

MCPP Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

Mcpp (mecoprop) Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

MCPP acid Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

m-Dinitrobenzene Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

M-DINITROBENZENE Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

Mecoprop Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

MECOPROP Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

MEK Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

Melipax Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Mendrin Endrin 000072-20-8 

Mendrin Endrin aldehyde 007421-93-4 

Mercuric chloride Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercuric Chloride Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

MERCURIC CHLORIDE Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

MERCURY Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury (coarse particulate) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury (deposition) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury (elemental) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury (Hg), in barite, dry weight Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury (Organic) Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Mercury (PM10) STP Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury (precip) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury (SP) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury (TSP) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury (vapor) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 
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Mercury acetato-phenyl Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury based pesticide, liquid, flammable, poisonous Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury based pesticide, liquid, poisonous Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury based pesticide, solid, poisonous Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury bichloride Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury chloride Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury chloride (2) Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury chloride (HgCl2) Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury compound, liquid, n.o.s. Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury compound, solid, n.o.s. Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury gluconate Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury methyl Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Mercury oxide Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury PM10 LC Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury PM2.5 LC Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury PM2.5 STP Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury TCLP Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury(1+), methyl- Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Mercury(1+), methyl-, ion Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Mercury(II) chloride Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury, (acetate-O)phenyl- Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury, (acetato-.kappa.O)phenyl- Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury, (acetato-O)phenyl- Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury, acetophenyl- Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Mercury, dissolved (as Hg) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury, dry weight Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury, elemental Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury, metallic Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury, potentially dissolvd Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury, tot in bot deposits (dry wgt) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury, total (as Hg) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury, total (low level) Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury, total low level Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Mercury, total recoverable Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Metacid Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Metacid 50 Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Metacide Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

meta-Dinitrobenzene Dinitrobenzene, 1,3- 000099-65-0 

Metal catalyst, dry Nickel 007440-02-0 

Metal catalyst, wetted Nickel 007440-02-0 
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Metaphos Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

metastable 110 Ag Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable 110Ag Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable 99 Tc Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

metastable 99Tc Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

metastable Ag - 110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable Ag 110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable Ag110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable Ag-110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable Silver - 110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable Silver 110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable Silver110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable Silver-110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

metastable Tc - 99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

metastable Tc 99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

metastable Tc99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

metastable Tc-99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

metastable Technetium - 99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

metastable Technetium 99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

metastable Technetium99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

metastable Technetium-99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Methacide Toluene 000108-88-3 

Methacrylic resin, 1,2-dichloroethane solution Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Methanamine, N-methyl-N-nitroso- Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

Methane, bromodichloro- Bromodichloromethane 000075-27-4 

Methane, dichloro- Methylene Chloride 000075-09-2 

Methane, tetrachloro- Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Methane, trichloro- Chloroform 000067-66-3 

Methane, trichlorofluoro- Trichlorofluoromethane 000075-69-4 

Methoxone Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Methoxychlor Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

METHOXYCHLOR Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Methoxychlor, [liquid] Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Methoxychlor, [solid] Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Methoxychlor, dry weight Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Methoxy-DDT Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Methyl acetone Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

Methyl chloroform Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Methyl Chloroform Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Methyl ethyl ketone Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 
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Methyl Ethyl Ketone Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

METHYL ETHYL KETONE Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

Methyl ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 
Methyl ethyl ketone, and n-coco-diamino propane (flammable 
liquids, corrosive, n.o.s.) Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 000078-93-3 

Methyl isobutyl ketone Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone (4-methyl-2-pentanone) Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

Methyl ketone Acetone 000067-64-1 

Methyl mercury Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Methyl Mercury Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Methyl mercury(1+), ion Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Methyl parathion Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Methyl Parathion Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Methyl parathion mixture, [liquid, with < 25% methyl parathion] Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Methyl parathion, [liquid] Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Methyl parathion, mixture, dry Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Methyl t-butyl ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl tert butyl ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl tert-butyl ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether(MTBE) Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl tertiary butyl ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl tertiary-butyl ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Methylbenzene Toluene 000108-88-3 

Methylchloroform Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Methylchlorophenoxyacetic acid Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Methylene chloride Methylene Chloride 000075-09-2 

Methylene Chloride Methylene Chloride 000075-09-2 

METHYLENE CHLORIDE Methylene Chloride 000075-09-2 

Methylene chloride, dry weight Methylene Chloride 000075-09-2 

Methylene chloride, suspended Methylene Chloride 000075-09-2 

Methylene dichloride Methylene Chloride 000075-09-2 

Methylmercury Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Methylmercury (+1 ion) Methylmercury 022967-92-6 
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Methylmercury (+1) ion Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Methylmercury(1+) Methylmercury 022967-92-6 

Methylnaphthalene, 2- Methylnaphthalene, 2- 000091-57-6 

Methylpentanone, 4-, 2- Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

Methylphenol, 4- Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

Methyl-t-butyl ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl-t-butyl-ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Methyl-tert-butyl ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Metox Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Metox 30 Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

MIBK Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

Michro-Tech Alachlor 015972-60-8 

Middle oil Phenol 000108-95-2 

Mixture of benzene, toluene, xylenes Benzene 000071-43-2 

Mixture of benzene, toluene, xylenes Toluene 000108-88-3 

Mn Manganese 007439-96-5 

Mn - 54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Mn 54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Mn54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Mn-54 Manganese 54 (radionuclide) 013966-31-9 

Monoacrylamide Acrylamide 000079-06-1 

Monochlorethane Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Monochlorobenzene Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Monochlorobenzenes Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Monophenol Phenol 000108-95-2 

MTBE Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

m-Xylenol Dimethyl phenol, 2,4- 000105-67-9 
N-(2,6-Difluorophenyl)-5-methyl[1,2,4]triazolo[1,5-a]pyrimidine-2-
sulfenamide Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

N,N'-Diphenylhydrazine Diphenylhydrazine, 1,2- 000122-66-7 

n/Butyl phthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Naphthalene Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

NAPHTHALENE Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

Naphthalene (C1-C4) Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

Naphthalene diss Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

Naphthalene, 2-methyl- Methylnaphthalene, 2- 000091-57-6 
Naphthalene, contains (flammable liquids, toxic <or> poisonous, 
n.o.s.) Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

Naphthalene, contains 40% (toxic liquids, organic, n.o.s.) Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

Naphthalene, dry weight Naphthalene 000091-20-3 
Naphthalene, methylnaphthalenes, contains (corrosive liquids, 
n.o.s.) Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

Naphthalin Naphthalene 000091-20-3 
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Napthalene Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

NB Nitrobenzene 000098-95-3 

n-Butoxyethanol Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether (EBGE) 000111-76-2 

n-Butyl phthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

n-Butylphthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

n-Butylphthalate dibutyl phthalate Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

N-Dioctyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

n-Dioctyl phthalate Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

N-Dioctyl phthalate Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

n-Dioctyl phthalate Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

NDMA Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

Nemagon Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 

NH3 Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Ni Nickel 007440-02-0 

Ni - 59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Ni - 63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Ni 59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Ni 63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Ni59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Ni-59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Ni63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Ni-63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Nickel Nickel 007440-02-0 

NICKEL Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel - 59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Nickel - 63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Nickel (coarse particulate) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel (Ni) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel (PM10) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel (PM10) STP Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel (precip) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel (SP) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel (T) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel (TSP) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel 59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Nickel 59 (radionuclide) Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Nickel 63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Nickel 63 (radionuclide) Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Nickel compounds Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel diss Nickel 007440-02-0 
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Nickel metal Nickel 007440-02-0 

NICKEL NI-59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

NICKEL NI-63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Nickel PM2.5 LC Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel PM2.5 STP Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel powder Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel Soluble Salts Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, dissolved (as Ni) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, dry weight Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, isotope of mass 59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Nickel, isotope of mass 63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Nickel, metallic Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, metallic, and alloys Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, potentially dissolvd Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, sludge solid Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, sludge total Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, suspended (as Ni) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, tot in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, total (as Ni) Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, total per batch Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, total recoverable Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel, total sludge Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nickel59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Nickel-59 Nickel 59 (radionuclide) 014336-70-0 

Nickel63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Nickel-63 Nickel 63 (radionuclide) 013981-37-8 

Nickle PM10 LC Nickel 007440-02-0 

Nitrobenzene Nitrobenzene 000098-95-3 

NITROBENZENE Nitrobenzene 000098-95-3 

Nitrobenzene (low level) Nitrobenzene 000098-95-3 

Nitrobenzene, dry weight Nitrobenzene 000098-95-3 

Nitrobenzol Nitrobenzene 000098-95-3 

Nitrogen Ammonia 007664-41-7 

NITROGEN Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen (compressed or liquified) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen gas (N2) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen Kjeldalh, total (TKN) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen NH3-N Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen NH3-N un-ionized % tot t-pH Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, ammonia (NH3) as NH3 Ammonia 007664-41-7 
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Nitrogen, ammonia (NH3) as NH4 Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, ammonia, sludge, total dry wtg. Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, ammonia, total unionized, (as N) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, ammonium Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, ammonium (NH4) as N Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, liquefied Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, liquid Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, Liquid Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, refrigerated liquid (cryogenic liquid) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrogen, sludge, tot, dry wt. (as N) Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Nitrosodimethylamine Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

Nitrosodimethylamine, N- Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

Nitrosodiphenylamine Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

Nitrox-80 Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

N-Methyl-N-nitrosomethanamine Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

N-Nitrosodimethylamine Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

N-nitrosodimethylamine Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

N-Nitrosodimethylamine, dry weight Nitrosodimethylamine, N- 000062-75-9 

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

N-nitrosodiphenylamine Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine, dry weight Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

N-Nitroso-N-phenylbenzenamine Nitrosodiphenylamine, N- 000086-30-6 

NPH 1313 Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

Nucidol Diazinon Sheep Dip Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

O,O-Diethyl 2-ethylthioethyl phosphorodithioate Disulfoton 000298-04-4 
O,O-Diethyl O-(2-isopropyl-6-methyl-4-pyrimidinyl) 
phosphorothioate Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

O,O-Diethyl-S-[2-(ethylthio)ethyl] ester of phosphorothioic acid Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

O,O-Dimethyl O-4-nitrophenyl ester of phosphorodithioic acid Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

O,O-Dimethyl O-p-nitrophenyl phospherothioate Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

O,O-Dimethyl O-p-nitrophenyl phosphorothioate Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

O,O-Dimethyl-O-(p-nitrophenyl) ester of phosphorothioic acid Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

o,p-Dichlorophenol Dichlorophenol, 2,4- 000120-83-2 

OCDD Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

OCDD, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=0) Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

OCDD, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

OCDD, total sludge Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

OCDF Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 
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OCDF, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=0) Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 

OCDF, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (TEQ ND=1/2 DL) Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 

OCDF, total sludge Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 

Octachlorocamphene Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Octachlorodibenzo[b,e][1,4]dioxin Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

Octachlorodibenzofuran Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Octachlorodibenzofuran Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 

Octachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9-(OCDF) Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 

Octachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

OCTACHLORODIBENZO-P-DIOXIN Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9-(OCDD) Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

Octalene Aldrin 000309-00-2 

Octyl Phthalate, di-N- Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Octyl Phthalate, di-N- Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

Oil of mirbane Nitrobenzene 000098-95-3 

Olefiant gas DDE 000072-55-9 

Omal Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- 000088-06-2 

ortho,para-Dichlorophenol Dichlorophenol, 2,4- 000120-83-2 

ortho-Tolidine Benzidine 000092-87-5 

o-Tolidine Benzidine 000092-87-5 

O-TOLIDINE Benzidine 000092-87-5 

Oxybenzene Phenol 000108-95-2 

p,p'-DDD DDD 000072-54-8 

p,p'-DDE DDE 000072-55-9 

p,p'-DDE - dissolved DDE 000072-55-9 

p,p'-DDT DDT 000050-29-3 

p,p'-DDT and metabolites DDT 000050-29-3 

p,p'-DDT, dissolved DDT 000050-29-3 

p,p'-DDX DDE 000072-55-9 

p,p-DDX DDE 000072-55-9 

p,p'-Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane DDD 000072-54-8 

p,p'-Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethene DDE 000072-55-9 

p,p'-Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene DDE 000072-55-9 

p,p'-Dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane DDT 000050-29-3 

p,p'-Methoxychlor Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

p,p'-TDE DDD 000072-54-8 

p,p-TDE DDD 000072-54-8 

para,para'-DDD DDD 000072-54-8 

para,para'-DDE DDE 000072-55-9 
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para,para'-DDT DDT 000050-29-3 

para,para'-Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane DDD 000072-54-8 

para,para'-Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethene DDE 000072-55-9 

para,para'-Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene DDE 000072-55-9 

para,para'-Dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane DDT 000050-29-3 

para-Cresol Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

PARA-CRESOL Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

PARADICHLOROBENZENE Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

para-Dichlorobenzene Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

para-Dioxane Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

para-Methylphenol Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

Paramoth (Para) Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 

Paranaphthalene Anthracene 000120-12-7 

para-para DDD DDD 000072-54-8 

para-para DDE DDE 000072-55-9 

para-para DDT DDT 000050-29-3 

Parathion methyl Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Parathion-methyl Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

PARATHION-METHYL Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Pb Lead 007439-92-1 

Pb - 210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Pb 210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Pb210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

Pb-210 Lead 210(+D) (radionuclide) 014255-04-0 

PBBs Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

PCB Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

PCB Congeners Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

PCB total-total waste Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

PCB(s) Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

PCB, total sludge, scan code Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

PCB, total, scan effluent Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

PCB-polychlorinated biphenyls Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

PCBs Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

PCBs in bottom deps. (dry solids) Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

PCC Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

PCE Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

PCP Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

p-Cresol Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

p-Cresylic acid Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

p-Dichlorobenzene Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 000106-46-7 
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p-Dioxane Dioxane, 1,4- 000123-91-1 

P-dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

PeCDD Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

PeCDF, 1,2,3,7,8- Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8- 057117-41-6 

PeCDF, 2,3,4,7,8- Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,7,8- 057117-31-4 

Penncap M Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Penta Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8- Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 1,2,3,7,8- 057117-41-6 

Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,7,8- Pentachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,4,7,8- 057117-31-4 

Pentachlorodibenzo-pdioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 1,2,3,7,8- 040321-76-4 

Pentachlorophenate Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Pentachlorophenol Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

PENTACHLOROPHENOL Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Pentachlorophenol (as impurity only; no longer cleared as inert) Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Pentachlorophenol (PCP) Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Pentachlorophenol contaminated material Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Pentachlorophenol, removal efficiency Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Pentachlorophenols Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Pentanol, 4-methyl- Methyl isobutyl ketone 000108-10-1 

Pentrachlorophenol Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Perchlorate Perchlorate 014797-73-0 

Perchlorate (ClO4) Perchlorate 014797-73-0 

Perchlorate and Perchlorate Salts Perchlorate 014797-73-0 

PERCHLORATE ION Perchlorate 014797-73-0 

Perchlorate, n.o.s. Perchlorate 014797-73-0 

Perchlorethylen Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Perchlorobenzene Hexachlorobenzene 000118-74-1 

Perchloroethane Hexachloroethane 000067-72-1 

Perchloroethene Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Perchloroethene (pce) Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Perchloroethylene Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Perchloroethylene, mixture [flammable liquid] Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Perchloromethane Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Perclene Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Peroxide, dibenzoyl Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

Phenachlor Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- 000088-06-2 

Phenanthrene Phenanthrene 000085-01-8 

PHENANTHRENE Phenanthrene 000085-01-8 

Phenanthrene, dry weight Phenanthrene 000085-01-8 
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Phenol Phenol 000108-95-2 

PHENOL Phenol 000108-95-2 

Phenol hydrate Phenol 000108-95-2 

Phenol solution, [aqueous] Phenol 000108-95-2 

Phenol, 2-(1-methylpropyl)-4,6-dinitro-, acetate (ester) DDT 000050-29-3 

Phenol, 2,3,4,5,6-pentachloro- Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Phenol, 2,4,6-trichloro- Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- 000088-06-2 

Phenol, 2,4-dichloro- Dichlorophenol, 2,4- 000120-83-2 

Phenol, 2,4-dimethyl- Dimethyl phenol, 2,4- 000105-67-9 

Phenol, 4-methyl- Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

Phenol, liquid Phenol 000108-95-2 

Phenol, molten Phenol 000108-95-2 

Phenol, pentachloro- Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Phenol, solid Phenol 000108-95-2 

Phenyl chloride Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Phenyl hydroxide Phenol 000108-95-2 

Phenyl mercuric acetate Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Phenyl mercuric acetic acid Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Phenylamine Aniline 000062-53-3 

Phenylethane Ethylbenzene 000100-41-4 

Phenylethylene Styrene 000100-42-5 

Phenylmercuric acetate Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

PHENYLMERCURIC ACETATE Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Phenylmercuric Acetate Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Phenylmercuric acetate, [liquid] Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Phenylmercuric compound, n.o.s. Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Phenylmercury acetate Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

Phenylmethane Toluene 000108-88-3 

Phortox 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Phosphorodithioic acid, O,O-diethyl S-(2-(ethylsulfonyl)ethyl) ester Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Phosphorodithioic acid, O,O-diethyl S-(2-(ethylthio)ethyl) ester Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Phosphorodithioic acid, O,O-diethyl S-[2-(ethylsulfonyl)ethyl] ester Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Phosphorodithioic acid, O,O-diethyl S-[2-(ethylthio)ethyl] ester Disulfoton 000298-04-4 

Phosphorothioic acid, O,O,-dimethyl O-(4-nitrophenyl) ester Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 
Phosphorothioic acid, O,O-diethyl O-(2-isopropyl-6-methyl-4-
pyrimidinyl) ester Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 
Phosphorothioic acid, O,O-diethyl O-[6-methyl-2-(1-methylethyl)-
4-pyrimidinyl] ester Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Phosphorothioic acid, O,O-dimethyl O- (4-nitrophenyl) ester Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Phosphorothioic acid, O,O-dimethyl O-(4-nitrophenyl) ester Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 
Phosphorothioic acid, O,O-dimethyl O-[6-methyl-2-(1-
methylethyl)-4-pyrimidinyl] ester Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Phthalic acid dibutyl ester Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 



Page A-70 HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM Publication Date: December 2015 
 Hazardous Substance Synonyms Report 

Synonym SCDM Substance Name CASRN 

Phthalic acid, benzyl butyl ester Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

Phthalic acid, benzylbutyl ester Butylbenzyl phthalate 000085-68-7 

Phthalic acid, bis(2-ethylhexyl) ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Phthalic acid, di-2-ethylhexyl ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Phthalic acid, dibutyl ester Di-n-butyl phthalate 000084-74-2 

Phthalic acid, diethyl ester Diethyl phthalate 000084-66-2 

Phthalic acid, dioctyl ester Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 000117-81-7 

Phthalic acid, dioctyl ester Di-n-octyl phthalate 000117-84-0 

Pitezin Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Plutonium Plutonium 007440-07-5 

PLUTONIUM Plutonium 007440-07-5 

Plutonium Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

PLUTONIUM Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Plutonium - 236 Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Plutonium - 238 Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Plutonium - 239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Plutonium - 240 Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Plutonium - 241 Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

Plutonium - 242 Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Plutonium - 243 Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Plutonium - 244 Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

Plutonium 236 Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Plutonium 238 Plutonium 007440-07-5 

Plutonium 238 Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Plutonium 238 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Plutonium 239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Plutonium 240 Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Plutonium 241 Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

Plutonium 242 Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Plutonium 243 Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Plutonium 244 Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

Plutonium 244 (+D) (radionuclide) Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

PLUTONIUM PU-239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 
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Plutonium(VI) Plutonium 007440-07-5 

Plutonium(VI) Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Plutonium, isotope of mass 236 Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Plutonium, isotope of mass 238 Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Plutonium, isotope of mass 239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Plutonium, isotope of mass 240 Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Plutonium, isotope of mass 241 Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

Plutonium, isotope of mass 242 Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Plutonium, isotope of mass 243 Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Plutonium, isotope of mass 244 Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

Plutonium236 Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Plutonium-236 Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Plutonium238 Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Plutonium-238 Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Plutonium239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Plutonium-239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Plutonium240 Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Plutonium-240 Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Plutonium241 Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

Plutonium-241 Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

Plutonium242 Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Plutonium-242 Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Plutonium243 Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Plutonium-243 Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Plutonium244 Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

Plutonium-244 Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

PMA Mercuric chloride 007487-94-7 

p-Methylphenol Methylphenol, 4- 000106-44-5 

Polybrominated biphenyl Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

Polybrominated biphenyls Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

Polybrominated Biphenyls Hexabromobiphenyl (PBB) 036355-01-8 

Polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Polychlorinated biphenyls Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (high risk) Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) pg/L Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Polychlorinated biphenyls, NOS Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Polychlorinated biphenyls, total Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Polychlorinated camphene Toxaphene 008001-35-2 
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Polychlorinated camphenes Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Polychlorinated diphenyls Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Polychlorocamphene Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Polychorinated biphenyls Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

pp-DDD total DDD 000072-54-8 

pp-DDE total DDE 000072-55-9 

Primatol A Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Produced water, Radium 226, total Radium 007440-14-4 

Produced water, Radium 226, total Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Produced water, Radium 228, total Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Propachlor Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Propachlor, dissolved Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Propachlor, total in water Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Propachlor, total recoverable Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Propane, 1,2,3-trichloro- Trichloropropane, 1,2,3- 000096-18-4 

Propane, 1,2-dibromo-3-chloro- Dibromo-3-chloropropane, 1,2- 000096-12-8 

Propane, 1,2-dichloro- Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Propane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Propane, dichloro- Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Propanoic acid, 2-(4-chloro-2-methylphenoxy)- Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

Propenal Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Propene, 1,3-dichloro- Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Propene, 1,3-dichloro- Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

Propionic acid, 2-[(4-chloro-o-tolyl)oxy]- Mecoprop 000093-65-2 

Propylene dichloride Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Propylenedichloride Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Pu - 236 Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Pu - 238 Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Pu - 239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Pu - 240 Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Pu - 241 Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

Pu - 242 Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Pu - 243 Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Pu - 244 Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

Pu 236 Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Pu 238 Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Pu 239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Pu 240 Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Pu 241 Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 
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Pu 242 Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Pu 243 Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Pu 244 Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

Pu236 Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Pu-236 Plutonium 236 (radionuclide) 015411-92-4 

Pu238 Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Pu-238 Plutonium 238 (radionuclide) 013981-16-3 

Pu239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Pu-239 Plutonium 239 (radionuclide) 015117-48-3 

Pu240 Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Pu-240 Plutonium 240 (radionuclide) 014119-33-6 

Pu241 Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

Pu-241 Plutonium 241 (+D) (radionuclide) 014119-32-5 

Pu242 Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Pu-242 Plutonium 242 (radionuclide) 013982-10-0 

Pu243 Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Pu-243 Plutonium 243 (radionuclide) 015706-37-3 

Pu244 Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

Pu-244 Plutonium 244(+D) (radionuclide) 014119-34-7 

Pyrene Pyrene 000129-00-0 

PYRENE Pyrene 000129-00-0 

Pyrene, dry weight Pyrene 000129-00-0 

Pyromucic aldehyde Furfural 000098-01-1 

Quicksilver Mercury (elemental) 007439-97-6 

Ra - 226 Radium 007440-14-4 

Ra - 226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Ra - 228 Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Ra 226 Radium 007440-14-4 

Ra 226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Ra 228 Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Ra226 Radium 007440-14-4 

Ra226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Ra-226 Radium 007440-14-4 

Ra-226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Ra226 (dissolved) Radium 007440-14-4 

Ra226 (dissolved) Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Ra226 (total) Radium 007440-14-4 

Ra226 (total) Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Ra228 Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Ra-228 Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 
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Racemate Mecoprop 000093-65-2 
Radioactive material, articles manufactured from depleted 
uranium Uranium 007440-61-1 
Radioactive material, excepted package, articles manufactured 
from depleted uranium Uranium 007440-61-1 

Radium Radium 007440-14-4 

RADIUM Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium - 226 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium - 226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium - 228 Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Radium 226 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium 226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium 226 & 228, dissolved Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium 226 (+D) (radionuclide) Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium 226 (+D) (radionuclide) Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium 226 + 228 total Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium 226 + radium 228, total Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium 226, 228 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium 226, dissolved Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium 226, dissolved Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium 226, total Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium 226, total Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium 226,228 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium 228 Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Radium 228 (+D) (radionuclide) Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Radium 228, total Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Radium 266 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium and compounds Radium 007440-14-4 

RADIUM RA-226 Radium 007440-14-4 

RADIUM RA-226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium, isotope of mass 226 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium, isotope of mass 226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium, isotope of mass 226 and/or radium, isotope of mass 228 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium, isotope of mass 228 Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Radium226 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium-226 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium-226 Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium-226 (TSP) Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium-226 (TSP) Radium 226(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-63-3 

Radium-226 and Radium-228 combined Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium-226 and/or radium-228 Radium 007440-14-4 
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Radium-226/228 Radium 007440-14-4 

Radium228 Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Radium-228 Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Radium-228 (TSP) Radium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 015262-20-1 

Radon Radon 010043-92-2 

RADON Radon 010043-92-2 

Radon - 222 Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Radon 222 Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Radon 222 (+D) (radionuclide) Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Radon 222, total, counting error in water pc/l Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Radon and compounds Radon 010043-92-2 

Radon, isotope of mass 222 Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Radon, total in water Radon 010043-92-2 

Radon222 Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Radon-222 Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Ramrod, dissolved Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Residual acetone Acetone 000067-64-1 

Residual chlorine Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Rhomene Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Rhonox Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Rhothane DDD 000072-54-8 

Rn - 222 Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Rn 222 Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Rn222 Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Rn-222 Radon 222(+D) (radionuclide) 014859-67-7 

Rodentrak DDT 000050-29-3 

Rothane DDD 000072-54-8 

Rothane WP-50 DDD 000072-54-8 

Rough lead bullion Lead 007439-92-1 

Santobrite Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Sb - 125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

Sb 125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

Sb125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

Sb-125 Antimony 125(+D) (radionuclide) 014234-35-6 

SD 3417 Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

Se Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium Selenium 007782-49-2 

SELENIUM Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium (coarse particulate) Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium (PM10) STP Selenium 007782-49-2 
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Selenium (T) Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium (TSP) Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium and compounds Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium and Compounds Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium compound, n.o.s. Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium compounds Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium PM10 LC Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium PM2.5 LC Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium PM2.5 STP Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium powder Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium total recoverable Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium, acid soluble Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium, dissolved (as Se) Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium, dry weight Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium, potentially dissolvd Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium, sludge solid Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium, sludge, total dry weight Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium, total (as Se) Selenium 007782-49-2 

Selenium, total recoverable Selenium 007782-49-2 

Silver Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver - 108 Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Silver - 110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver - 110 metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver - 110m Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver (PM10) STP Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver (precip) Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver (SP) Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver (TSP) Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver 108 Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Silver 108m (+D) (radionuclide) Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Silver 110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver 110 metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver 110m Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver 110m (radionuclide) Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver compounds Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver diss Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver PM2.5 LC Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver total recoverable Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver, dissolved (as Ag) Silver 007440-22-4 
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Silver, isotope of mass 108 Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Silver, isotope of mass 110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver, isotope of mass 110m(249 d) Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver, potentially dissolved Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver, total (as Ag) Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver, total dry weight, sludge mt Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver, total per batch Silver 007440-22-4 

Silver108 Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Silver-108 Silver 108m(+D) (radionuclide) 014391-65-2 

Silver110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver-110 Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver110 metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver-110 metastable Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver110m Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Silver-110m Silver 110m (radionuclide) 014391-76-5 

Slimicide Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Slimicide C-20 Acrolein 000107-02-8 

Sovol Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Spectracide Methoxychlor 000072-43-5 

Sr - 90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Sr 90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Sr90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Sr-90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Stannane, dibutyl- Dibutyltin 001002-53-5 

Stannane, dibutyldichloro- Dibutyltin dichloride 000683-18-1 

Stannane, tributyl- Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Stannane, tributylchloro- Tributyltin chloride 001461-22-9 

Stannylium, tributyl- Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

s-Triazine, 2-chloro-4-(ethylamino)-6-(isopropylamino)- Atrazine 001912-24-9 

s-Triazine, 2-chloro-4-ethyl-amino-6-isopropylamino- Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Strontium Strontium 007440-24-6 

STRONTIUM Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium - 90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Strontium (coarse particulate) Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium (PM10) STP Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium (TSP) Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium 90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Strontium 90 (+D) (radionuclide) Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Strontium 90, total Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Strontium PM10 LC Strontium 007440-24-6 
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Strontium PM2.5 LC Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium PM2.5 STP Strontium 007440-24-6 

STRONTIUM SR-90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Strontium, diss Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium, dissolved Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium, isotope of mass 90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Strontium, Stable Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium, total (as Sr) Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium, total recoverable, ug/L Strontium 007440-24-6 

Strontium90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Strontium-90 Strontium 90(+D) (radionuclide) 010098-97-2 

Stryene Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrene Styrene 000100-42-5 

STYRENE Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrene (crude) Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrene (monomer) Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrene monomer Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrene monomer, inhibited Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrene tar Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrene, dry weight Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrene, total Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrol Styrene 000100-42-5 

Styrolene Styrene 000100-42-5 

Sulfolane Tetrahydrothiophene, 1, 1-dioxide 000126-33-0 

SULFOLANE Tetrahydrothiophene, 1, 1-dioxide 000126-33-0 

Sulfur hydride Hydrogen sulfide 007783-06-4 

Sum of PCB congeners (SPCBs) Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 

Super Visbestos Asbestos 001332-21-4 

sym-Bichloroethane Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

sym-Dibromoethylene Dibromoethane, 1,2- 000106-93-4 

sym-Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

sym-Trinitrobenzene Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

Synfloran Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

T-1,2-DCE Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

T-1,2-Dichloroethene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

T-1,2-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

Tar camphor Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

TBTO Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

t-Butyl methyl ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Tc - 99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 
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Tc - 99 metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc - 99m Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc 99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc 99 metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc 99m Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc-99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc99 metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc-99 metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc99m Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Tc-99m Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

TCA Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

TCB Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 000120-82-1 

TCDD Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 041903-57-5 

TCDD Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

TCDD, 2,3,7,8- Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

TCDD, total sludge Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 041903-57-5 

TCDF Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

TCDF, 2,3,7,8- Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

TCE Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

TCE Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

TCE Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

TCEA Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

TDE DDD 000072-54-8 

Technetium - 99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium - 99 metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium - 99m Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium 99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium 99 (radionuclide) Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium 99 metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium 99, total (14) Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium 99m Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

TECHNETIUM TC-99M Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium, isotope of mass 99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium, isotope of mass 99m(6.01 h) Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium-99 Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium99 metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium-99 metastable Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Technetium99m Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 
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Technetium-99m Technetium 99 (radionuclide) 014133-76-7 

Telone Dichloropropane, 1,2- 000078-87-5 

Telone Dichloropropene, 1,3- 000542-75-6 

Termitox Dieldrin 000060-57-1 

tert-Butyl methyl ether Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 001634-04-4 

Tetracap Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Tetrachlorkohlenstoff Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Tetrachlorobenzene (1,2,4,5-) Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,4,5- 000095-94-3 

Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,3,4- Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,4,5- 000095-94-3 

Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,4,5- Tetrachlorobenzene, 1,2,4,5- 000095-94-3 

Tetrachlorocarbon Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Tetrachlorodibenzo(b,e)(1,4)dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 041903-57-5 

Tetrachlorodibenzofuran Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- Tetrachlorodibenzofuran, 2,3,7,8- 051207-31-9 

Tetrachlorodibenzo-pdioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 041903-57-5 

Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 041903-57-5 

Tetrachlorodibenzo-pdioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, 2,3,7,8- (TCDD) 001746-01-6 

Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxins Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 041903-57-5 

Tetrachloroethane Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

TETRACHLOROETHANE Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Tetrachloroethane (1,1,2,2-) Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

TETRACHLOROETHANE (MIXED ISOMERS) Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Tetrachloroethane, NOS Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Tetrachloroethane, total Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Tetrachloroethanes Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 000079-34-5 

Tetrachloroethene Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Tetrachloroethylene Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Tetrachloroethylene, dry weight Tetrachloroethylene 000127-18-4 

Tetrachloromethane Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Tetrachlorure de carbone Carbon Tetrachloride 000056-23-5 

Tetrahydrothiophene, 1,1- dioxide Tetrahydrothiophene, 1, 1-dioxide 000126-33-0 

Tetramethylene sulfone Tetrahydrothiophene, 1, 1-dioxide 000126-33-0 

Th - 227 Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Th - 228 Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Th - 229 Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Th - 230 Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Th - 231 Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

Th - 232 Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 
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Th - 234 Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

Th 227 Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Th 228 Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Th 229 Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Th 230 Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Th 232 Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Th 233 Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

Th 234 Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

Th227 Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Th-227 Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Th228 Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Th-228 Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Th229 Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Th-229 Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Th230 Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Th-230 Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Th-231 Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

Th232 Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Th-232 Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Th233 Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

Th234 Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

Th-234 Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

Thallium Thallium 007440-28-0 

THALLIUM Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium - 204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

Thallium (PM10) STP Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium (precip) Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium (Soluble Salts) Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium (TSP) Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium 204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

Thallium 204 (radionuclide) Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

Thallium compound, n.o.s. Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium in bottom deposits (dry wgt) Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium total rec Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium, acid soluble Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium, dissolved (as Tl) Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium, isotope of mass 204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

Thallium, potentially dissolvd Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium, total Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium, total (as Tl) Thallium 007440-28-0 
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Thallium, total recoverable Thallium 007440-28-0 

Thallium204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

Thallium-204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

Thiodan Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Thiodan 35 E.C. Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Thiodan 5G Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Thiodan I Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Thiodan II Endosulfan (I or II) 000115-29-7 

Thiophene, tetrahydro-, 1,1-dioxide Tetrahydrothiophene, 1, 1-dioxide 000126-33-0 

Thorium Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

THORIUM Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium - 227 Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Thorium - 228 Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Thorium - 229 Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Thorium - 230 Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Thorium - 231 Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

Thorium - 232 Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium - 234 Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

Thorium 227 Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Thorium 227 (radionuclide) Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Thorium 228 Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Thorium 228 (+D) (radionuclide) Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Thorium 229 Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Thorium 229 (+D) (radionuclide) Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Thorium 230 Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Thorium 230 (radionuclide) Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Thorium 231 Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

Thorium 231 (radionuclide) Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

Thorium 232 Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium 232 (radionuclide) Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium 232 pci/g of dry solids Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium 234 Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

Thorium 234(radionuclide) Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

Thorium and compounds Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium metal, pyrophoric Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium, isotope of mass 227 Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Thorium, isotope of mass 228 Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Thorium, isotope of mass 229 Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Thorium, isotope of mass 230 Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Thorium, isotope of mass 231 Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 
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Thorium, isotope of mass 234 Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

Thorium227 Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Thorium-227 Thorium 227 (radionuclide) 015623-47-9 

Thorium228 Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Thorium-228 Thorium 228(+D) (radionuclide) 014274-82-9 

Thorium229 Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Thorium-229 Thorium 229(+D) (radionuclide) 015594-54-4 

Thorium230 Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Thorium-230 Thorium 230 (radionuclide) 014269-63-7 

Thorium231 Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

Thorium-231 Thorium 231 (radionuclide) 014932-40-2 

Thorium232 Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium-232 Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium-232 (TSP) Thorium 232 (radionuclide) 007440-29-1 

Thorium234 Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

Thorium-234 Thorium 234 (radionuclide) 015065-10-8 

TL Thallium 007440-28-0 

Tl - 204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

Tl 204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

Tl204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

Tl-204 Thallium 204 (radionuclide) 013968-51-9 

TNB Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

Toluene Toluene 000108-88-3 

TOLUENE Toluene 000108-88-3 

Toluene, dissolved Toluene 000108-88-3 

Toluene, dry weight Toluene 000108-88-3 

Toluol Toluene 000108-88-3 

Total ammonia nitrogen Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Total chlorine Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Total chromium Chromium 007440-47-3 

Total copper Copper 007440-50-8 

Total cyanide Cyanide 000057-12-5 

Total Heptachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

Total heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 037871-00-4 

Total lead Lead 007439-92-1 

Total nickel Nickel 007440-02-0 

Total nitrogen Ammonia 007664-41-7 

Total octachlorodibenzofuran Octachlorodibenzofuran 1,2,3,4, 6,7,8,9-(OCDF) 039001-02-0 

Total octachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Octachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9- (OCDD) 003268-87-9 

Total Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB) Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 001336-36-3 
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Total residual chlorine Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Total tetachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 041903-57-5 

Total Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxin Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin 041903-57-5 

Toxaphen Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Toxaphene Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Toxaphene (polychlorinated) Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Toxaphene EM-8 Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Toxaphene like cmpd total Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Toxaphene, 4# Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Toxaphene, 6# Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

Toxaphene, dry weight Toxaphene 008001-35-2 

trans-1,2-DCE Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

trans-1,2-dichloroethene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

trans-1,2-dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

trans-1-2-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

trans-Chlordane Chlordane, gamma- 005103-74-2 

trans-Dichloroethylene Dichloroethylene, 1,2-trans- 000156-60-5 

TRC Ethyl chloride 000075-00-3 

Treflan Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Treflan EC Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Treflan-R Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Tri-6 Dust No. 30 Lindane (Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma-) 000058-89-9 

Tributlytin Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Tributyl tin Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Tributylchlorostannane Tributyltin chloride 001461-22-9 

Tributylstannane Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Tributylstannylium Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Tributyltin Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Tributyltin chloride Tributyltin chloride 001461-22-9 

Tributyltin hydride Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Tributyltin ion Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Tributyltin oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

TRIBUTYLTIN OXIDE Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Tributyltin Oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Trichlorethylene Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Trichlorobenzene (1,2,3-) Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 

Trichlorobenzene (1,2,4-) Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 000120-82-1 

Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,3- Chlorobenzene 000108-90-7 
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Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4- 000120-82-1 

Trichloroethane Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

TRICHLOROETHANE Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Trichloroethane (1,1,1-) Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Trichloroethane (1,1,2-) Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

TRICHLOROETHANE (MIXED ISOMERS) Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

Trichloroethene Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Trichloroethylene Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

TRICHLOROETHYLENE Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Trichloroethylene, dissolved Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Trichloroethylene, dry weight Trichloroethylene 000079-01-6 

Trichlorofluoromethane Trichlorofluoromethane 000075-69-4 

Trichlorofluoromethane, dry weight Trichlorofluoromethane 000075-69-4 

Trichloromethane Chloroform 000067-66-3 

Trichloromonofluoromethane Trichlorofluoromethane 000075-69-4 

TRICHLOROMONOFLUOROMETHANE Trichlorofluoromethane 000075-69-4 

Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6- 000088-06-2 

Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Trichlorophenoxyacetic Acid, 2,4,5- 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- (2,4,5-T) 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Trichloropropane, 1,2,3- Trichloropropane, 1,2,3- 000096-18-4 

Triethane Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 000071-55-6 

Trifluralin Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Trifluralin (C13H16F3N3O4) Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Trifluralin (Treflan) Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Trifluratin Trifluralin (Treflan) 001582-09-8 

Tri-n-butyltin Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Tri-n-butyltin chloride Tributyltin chloride 001461-22-9 

Tri-n-butyltin hydride Tributyltin 000688-73-3 

Tri-n-butyltin oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Trinitrobenzene Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

Trinitrobenzene, [dry or wetted with < 30 % water, by mass] Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

Trinitrobenzene, [dry] Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

Trinitrobenzene, [wetted with not less than 10% water by mass] Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

Trinitrobenzene, wetted with not less than 30% water Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 

Trinitrobenzol Trinitrobenzene, 1,3,5- 000099-35-4 
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Tri-n-propyltin oxide Tributyltin oxide 000056-35-9 

Trioxon 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Tritium Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

TRITIUM Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

Tritium (radionuclide) Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

Tritium diss Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

Tritium, total Tritium (radionuclide) 010028-17-8 

U Uranium 007440-61-1 

U - 232 Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

U - 233 Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

U - 234 Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

U - 235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

U - 236 Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

U - 238 Uranium 007440-61-1 

U 232 Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

U 233 Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

U 234 Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

U 235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

U 236 Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

U 238 Uranium 007440-61-1 

U232 Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

U-232 Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

U233 Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

U-233 Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

U234 Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

U-234 Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

U235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

U-235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

U236 Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

U-236 Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

U-236, total wtr Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

U238 Uranium 007440-61-1 

U-238 Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium Uranium 007440-61-1 

URANIUM Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium - 232 Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

Uranium - 233 Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

Uranium - 234 Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

Uranium - 235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

Uranium - 236 Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 
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Uranium - 238 Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium (coarse particulate) Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium (PM10) STP Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium (TSP) Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium 232 Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

Uranium 232 (radionuclide) Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

Uranium 233 Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

Uranium 233 (radionuclide) Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

Uranium 234 Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

Uranium 234 (radionuclide) Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

Uranium 235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

Uranium 235 (+D) (radionuclide) Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

Uranium 235, total Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

Uranium 236 Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

Uranium 236 (+D) (radionuclide) Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

Uranium 238 Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium 238 (+D) (radionuclide) Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium 238(+D) Uranium 238(+D) 000E1734789 

Uranium and compounds Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium metal, pyrophoric Uranium 007440-61-1 
Uranium oxides, fluorides, salts or uranates, not irradiated nor 
requiring protective shielding Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium PM10 LC Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium PM2.5 LC Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium PM2.5 STP Uranium 007440-61-1 

URANIUM U-235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

Uranium, 238 total Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium, isotope of mass 232 Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

Uranium, isotope of mass 233 Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

Uranium, isotope of mass 234 Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

Uranium, isotope of mass 235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

Uranium, isotope of mass 236 Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

Uranium, isotope of mass 238 Uranium 238(+D) 000E1734789 

Uranium, natural Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium, natural, dissolved Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium, natural, total Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium, natural, total (in pci/L) Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium, potentially dissolvd Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium, total as U308 Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium232 Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 

Uranium-232 Uranium 232 (radionuclide) 014158-29-3 
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Uranium233 Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

Uranium-233 Uranium 233 (radionuclide) 013968-55-3 

Uranium234 Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

Uranium-234 Uranium 234 (radionuclide) 013966-29-5 

Uranium235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

Uranium-235 Uranium 235(+D) (radionuclide) 015117-96-1 

Uranium236 Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

Uranium-236 Uranium 236(+D) (radionuclide) 013982-70-2 

Uranium238 Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium-238 Uranium 007440-61-1 

Uranium-238 Uranium 238(+D) 000E1734789 

Vanadium, total recoverable Thallium 007440-28-0 

VCM Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Velsicol-104 Heptachlor 000076-44-8 

Veon 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Veon 245 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Vinyl c monomer Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Vinyl chloride Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Vinyl Chloride Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

VINYL CHLORIDE Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Vinyl chloride monomer Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Vinyl chloride, dry weight Dichloroethane, 1,2- 000107-06-2 

Vinyl trichloride Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 000079-00-5 

Vinylbenzene Styrene 000100-42-5 

Vinylidene Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

Vinylidene chloride Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

Vinylidene chloride (as impurity only; no longer cleared as inert) Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

Vinylidene chloride, inhibetd Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

Vinylidene chloride, inhibited Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

Vinylidine chloride Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 000075-35-4 

Weedone Methyl-4-chlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2- (MCPA) 000094-74-6 

Weedone Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 000087-86-5 

Weedone 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

Weedone 2,4,5T 
Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid, 2,4,5- 
(2,4,5-T) 000093-76-5 

White tar Naphthalene 000091-20-3 

Wofatox Methyl Parathion 000298-00-0 

Zeazin Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Zeazin-50 Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Zeazine Atrazine 001912-24-9 

Zyazin-50 Atrazine 001912-24-9 
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